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Makakilo Lower Quarry Landscape Plan - Grace Pacific Corporation
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SITE CONDITIONS AFTER GRADING
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MAY 31, 2011
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Exhibit 1

Proposed Post-Closure Grading Plan for the Lower Quarry
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Exhibit 2

Overlay Comparison between 1969 Pre-Quarry Topography
and Proposed Post-Closure Grading Plan
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Exhibit 3

Site Condition After Removal of Quarry Operations



Service Road Existing Landscape Berm/Buffer (Trees and Shrubs)

Cross Section

Exhibit 4

Plan and Section of Existing Landscape Buffer Along Kapolei Knolls




Farrington Hwy Landscape Buffer and Fence along Berm :

Exhibit 5

Plan and Section of Berm Along Farrington Highway




PLANT MATRIX

Buffelgrass

Common Bermuda A

i o

nnual Rye

BOTANICAL NAME

COMMON NAME

OUTPLANTING SIZE
(hardened to sun and
drought)

ESTIMATED OUTPLANTING
QUANTITY PER ACRE

REMARKS

Cenchrus ciliaris ‘Laredo”

Loredo Buffelgrass

Un-hulled Seeds

10 Ibs. de-hulled seeds

Cynodon dactylon

Common bermuda

Hulled Seeds

25 Ibs. de-hulled seeds

Lolium multiflorum

Annual rygrass

Seeds

25 |bs. seeds

Hydroseed with bonded fiber matrix (Airtrol Geobinder) fertilizer
(450 Ibs. per acre, 10-30-10 + 2% iron/zinc) and mulch in one mix.

Exhibit 6

Selection of Recommended Grasses and Groundcover
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Exhibit 7
Before and After Views of the Farrington Highway Berm
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BEFORE (Existing Quarry Operations)

AFTER (Re-naturalized, regraded and planted)

Exhibit 8

Before and After Views from H-1 Toward Diamond Head Crater
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GRACE PACIFIC CORPORATION, MAKAKILO QUARRY

MAKAKILO, 0AHU, HAWAII
QUARRY EQUIPMENT EXPANSION

TMK: 9-2-03, PARCELS 74 AND 82

TMK 9-2-03, PARCEL "74"

TMK 9-2-03, PARCEL "82”

DIVISION LINE BETWEEN PARCELS '74" & "82"

b & r PLANT NOT
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SITE PLAN

ZONING: AG-2 & R-5

USE PERMITS: THE DECISION AND ORDER FOR THE "SPECIAL USE PERMIT", DOCKET NO.
SP73—147, FILED AND EFFECTIVE ON NOVEMBER 7, 2008.

THE DECISION AND ORDER FOR THE "CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT® NO. 2007/CIP-91,
DATED JULY 17, 2009.

ALL USE PERMITS, ZONING & L.U.O. INFORMATION ON PAGES 003A, 003B, 003C, 003D, 003E
362, 363, 364, 365 & 366. THESE SHEETS ARE ALSO NUMBERED LUO 01 - LUo 10

ATE:

APPROVED FOR
CONSTRUCTION

17 JANUARY 2011

OWNER

GRACE PACIFIC CORPORATION
949 KAMOKILA BLVD.

E 100
KAPOLE\, HI 96707

ENGINEER

KHzA ENGINEERING, INC.
BRIAN YEE, PE

(503) 230-9348
byeeBkhaaengineering.com

OWNER'S AGENT

TAPESTRY PARTNERS LTD.
ERC PICKLE

(253) 833-0126
ericBtapestrypartners.net

CONTRACTOR

70 BE NAVED AT TINE OF PERMIT
SPECIAL INSPECTOR
70 BE NAVED AT TINE OF PERMIT
ADDRESS

SITE HAS NO ADDRESS
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CODE REVIEW SUMMARY

VICINITY  MAP
LE

No To scAl

IBC_GENERAL OVERVIEW
THIS PROJECT ADDS ROCK PROCESSING AND CONVEYING EQUIPNENT
OCATED IN AN EXISTING OUTDOOR ROCK QUARRY. THE EQUIPMENT IS
NON-COMBUSTIBLE AND IS SUPPORTED ON STRUCTURAL STEEL. THERE
W\LLMBE SMALL OPERATOR CONTROL ROOMS AND MOTOR CONTROL
ROOMS.

TOTAL AREA OF OCCUPIED CONTROL ROOMS
1. PRIMARY STAGE OPERATOR’S CAB
2. A-ROCK OPERATOR'S CAB
3. B-ROCK OPERATOR'S CAB
4. WASH PLANT

TOTAL AREA OF MOTOR CONTROL ROOMS
1. PRIMARY STAGE MCC ROOM
2. PRIMARY/SECONDARY MCC ROOM (T1)
3. A=ROCK" PLANT MCC ROOM (T2,
4. A-ROCK PLANT MCC ROOM (T3
5. B-ROCK/RECYCLE PLANT MCC ROOM (T4) .
6. WASH PLANT 320 SOFT.

CONSTRUCTION TYPE
OCCUPANCY TYPE

OCCUPANTS

I8
U HEAVY EQUIPMENT

ACCESSIBILITY  CHAPTER 11
SECTION 1101.2 OF 2003 IBC WITH LOCAL AMENDMENTS:
THIS PROJECT IS SUBJECT TO THE_CONFORMANCE WITH THE DESIGN AND
CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS OF THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT
ACCESSIBILITY GUDELINES.

ENERGY CONSERVATION  CHAPTER 13
CLIMATE ZONE 1
CONDITIONED SPACE — A SPACE WITHIN A BULDING ENVELOPE 1302
HEATED OR COOLED BY HVAC SYSTEM 1302
EXTERIOR ENVELOPE — OTHER BUILDINGS
INSULATION_ WATERIALS
FLOORS R-11

ROOFS R- Wg

WALL R-
W\NDOWS <30% GLAZING FRACTION <O. 54 U FACTOR
<0.54 SHAD\NG COEFHC\ENT
DOORS <0.54 U FACT
VAPOR RETARDER
1-PERW VAPOR RETARDER ON WARM SIDE OF ALL EXTERIOR WALLS,
FLOORS AND CEILINGS. 131214

AC

SIMPLE SYSTEMS (PACKAGED UNITARY EQUIPMENT) 13
AIRCOOLED, CONSTANT VOLUME PACKAGED UNITARY EOU\PMENT THAT 13
PROVIDE_HEATING AND COOLING AND REQUIRES ONLY
CONNECTION TO DUCTWORK AND ENERGY SERVICES.

VENTILATION

NATURAL 4% OF FLOOR AREA OR 20 CFM OUTDOOR AIR PER OCCUPANT

HVAC CONTROL
PROGRAMMABLE THERMOSTAT,
DOWN TO 55°F, UP TO 85°F

OFF _HOUR CONTROL gl;i gﬂ
AUTOMATIC SHUTDOWN 1317431

INDIVIDUAL WASTEWATER SYSTEM &

MANUFACTURED DOUBLE FLUSH TOILET BUILDINGS
IS FILE NO.: 45458 (SEPTIC TANK)

MANUFACTURED TOILET BULDINGS
CODE REVIEW SUMMARY" FOR MANUFACTURED BULDINGS ON SHEETS "CZ-01 THRU CZ-21"
IN VOLUME 4, SEE MASTER DRAWING K
SITE LOCATIONS SHOWN ON SHEETS 003G (LUQ 07), 0031 (LUQ 08), 003J (LUO 10) & 003K (LUO 11)
IDENTIFIERS ARE “RRa, RRb & RRW"
6 WATER CLOSET
8 LAVATORY

MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION

THE PROJECT SITE IS A M.S.HA, REGULATED "CLOSED ACCESS FACILITY",
FOR SITE MAP REFER TO THE "GENERAL NOTES" PAGE 3.

MAKAKILO QUARRY — M.S.HA. MINE é 51-00173

MINE IS_MONITORED BY THE WESTERN DISTRICT OFFICE VACAVILLE
2060 PEABODY ROAD, SUITE 610

VACAVILLE, CA 95687
(707) 271-1250
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GENERAL NOTES

LOADING CRITERIA
ROOF LL 20.0 PSF

FLOOR LL 50.0 PSF OR 1000 LB. CONCENTRATED LL
CONVEYOR WALKWAY LL 40.0 PSF OR 300 LB. CONCENTRATED

WIND BASIC WIND SPEED = 105 MPH 3 SECOND GUST
EXPOSURE

SEISMIC $1=0.16 SITE CLASS B soIL

TMPORTANCE FACTOR =

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

1. ALL MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP, SHALL CONEORM TO THE
"INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE” ("IBC”) 21

2. THE OWNER HAS APPLIED TO THE COUNTY OF HONOLULU FOR THE GENERAL
BUILDING PERMIT AND WILL OBTAIN AND PAY FOR THIS PERMIT PRIOR TO ANY
CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO OBTAIN AND PAY
FOR ALL PERMITS AND BONDS AS REQUIRED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CONSTRUCTION METHODS,
TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCING, AND SAFETY REQUIRED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION.

4. ALL STAIRS, HANDRAILS, GUARDRAILS, LADDERS, RAMPS AND MECHANICAL GUARDS
SHALL COMPLY WITH 29 CODE OF THE FEDERAL REGULATIONS SECTION 1910.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR
TO BEGINNING WORK. NOTIFY ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES BEFORE
BEGINNING WORK.

6. A "STRUCTURAL” ELEMENT IS DEFINED AS A MEMBER, PLATE OR FASTENER
ASSOCIATED WITH A BEAM OR DIAGONAL BRACE AS DETAILED ON
THE STRUCTURAL ARRANGEMENT DRAWINGS.

SUBMITTALS

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TO ENGINEER PRIOR TO FABRICATION ALL SHOP
DRAWINGS, PRODUCT DATA, ETC. NECESSARY FOR PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK
IN THE SHOP AND AT THE SITE. SUBMIT (5) SETS OF THE FOLLOWING:

WELDING /CUTTING PERMIT
INSPECTION /TESTING REPORTS
RETNEORCTNC STEEL SHOP/PLACEMENT DRAWINGS

STRUCTURAL STEEL ERECTTON DRAWINGS
WELDER CERTTETCATTONS

WELDING PROCED!

EQUIPMENT CATALOC CUTSHEETS
BUILDING SYSTEMS

DOORS AND HARDWARE

PROJECT/SITE CONDITIONS

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXTSTTNG CONDITIONS. |IF EXISTING
CONDITIONS DIFFER FROM THOSI N, THE ENGINEER SHALL BE
NOTIFIED PRIOR TO CONTTNUANCE OE THE WORK.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO WORK AROUND ALL OBSTRUCTIONS
DURING THE INSTALLATION OF NEW MATERIALS.

TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION FACILITIES

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF
ALL TEMPORARY SHORING, BRACING, ETC. REQUIRED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION.

2. ALL SHORING PLANS, BRACING DESIGNS AND CALCULATIONS SHALL BE STAMPED
BY A REGISTERED STRUCTURAL ENGINEER LICENSED IN THE STATE OF HAWAI.
SUBMIT (5) SETS OF SHORING PLANS AND CALCULATIONS.

FIRE PREVENTION AND PROTECTION

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE STATE AND LOCAL
ETRE RREMENTTON REGULATTONS AND ORDINANCES. WHERE THESE
REGULATI T APPLY, APPLICABLE PARTS OF NFPA NO. 241
STANDARD EOR SAEEGUARDTNG OF BUILDING CONSTRUCTTON ALTERATION
AND DEMOLITION OPERATIONS™ SHALL BE FOLLOWED.

2. CUTTING AND WELDING SAFETY PROCEDURES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH NFPA NO. 51B "STANDARD FOR FIRE PREVENTION IN US|
CUTTING OR WELDING OPERATIONS”. PRIOR TO ANY CUTTING OR
WELDTNG A CUTTING/WELDING PERMIT SHALL BE OE{TATNED EACH DAY

EACH CUTTING/WELDING OPERATION FROM THE

REPRESENTATWE RESPONSIBLE FOR AUTHORIZING CUTTTNG OR WELDING
OPERATIONS. CUTTING OR WELDING WITHOUT A PERMIT SHALL NOT BE
PERMITTED.

INSPECTION AND TESTING
1. SPECIAL INSPECTIONS SHALL CONFORM TO SECTION 1704 OF THE “IBC" 2003.
REINFORCING STEEL PLACEMENT
CONCRETE PLACEMENT
HIGH STRENGTH BOLTS

BOLTS INSTALLED IN CONCRETE
STRUCTURAL MASONRY

ALL INSPECTIONS AND TESTING WITH RELATED SAMPLING, WHETHER
REQUIRED BY THE CONSTRUCTTON DOCUMENTS OR BY THE GOVERNING
BUILDING CODE SHAI MED BY AN INDEPENDENT TESTING
AGENCY MEETING THE REQUTREMENTS OF ASTM E329. THE OWNER
SHALL SECURE AND PAY E SERVICES OF THE INDEPENDENT
TESTING AGENCY TO PEREORM ALL INSPECTIONS AND TESTS. SUBMIT
COPY OF INSPECTION/TEST REPORTS TO THE ENGINEER. CONTRACTOR
TO NOTIFY SPECIAL INSPECTOR WHEN INSPECTIONS ARE REQUIRED.

STRUCTURAL STEEL/METAL FABRICATIONS

1AL

5A.

5B.

STRUCTURAL STEEL:

STEEL WIDE FLANGE SHAPES SHALL BE ASTM A992

RECTANGULAR AND SQUARE HSS SHAPES SHALL BE ASTM AS00 GRADE B,
FY=46KSI, GALVANIZED.

STRUCTURAL STEEL PLATES SHALL BE ASTM A572 GRADE 50.

STEEL PIPE SHALL BE ASTM A53 GRADE B, FY=35 KSI, GALVANIZED.

NON—STRUCTURAL, SECONDARY STEEL:

SECONDARY, NON—STRUCTURAL STEEL PLATES SHALL BE ASTM A36 MINIMUM.
ANGLES, CHANNEL AND BAR SHALL BE ASTM A36 MINIMUM.

STEEL WIDE FLANGE SHAPES SHALL BE ASTM A36 MINIMUM

RECTANGULAR AND SQUARE HSS SHAPES SHALL BE ASTM AS00 GRADE B GALV.
STEEL PIPE SHALL BE ASTM A53 GRADE B, FY=35 KSI, GALVANIZED.

FLOOR PLATES: ASTM A36 RAISED (MEDIUM) PATTERN. THICKNESS IS EXCLUSIVE
OF RAISED PATTERN HEIGHT. SEE PAINTING NOTES FOR COATING SYSTEM.

STATR TREADS SHALL BE ANSI MBG 531 GALVANTZED GRIP_STRUT AS NOTED
PLANS, GRATING GRIP STRUT TO ONNECTED TO SUPPORTING MEMBERS

WTTH BENT CLTF’ & GALMANTZED TEKS SCREWS FASTENERS OR WELDED. PROVIDE

gﬁis(;LPENDEERTSAH:@S 0.C. WITH 2 MIN. PER PANEL. SUBMIT CLIP DETAILS WITH

FABRICATION AND ERECTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ATSC
"SPECTETCATTON FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL BUILDINGS™ AND AIS
"CODE OF STANDARD PRACTICE FOR STEEL BUILDINGS AND BRTDCES"

FASTENERS — STRUCTURAL

HIGH STRENGTH, STRUCTURAL BOLTS SHALL BE ASTM A325. HIGH STRENGTH
BOLTING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AISC SPECTETCATTON EOR STRUCTURAL
JOINTS USING ASTM A325 A490 BOLTS”. TIGHTEN

PRETENSIONED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 8 OF THTS ATSC CODE

BOLTS SHALL BE HOT DIP GALVANIZED.

FASTENERS — NON—STRUCTURAL
NON—HIGH STRENGTH, NON—STRUCTURAL FASTENERS SHALL BE ASTM A307 GRADE A
ZINC PLATED OR HOT DIP GALVANIZED

ALL WELDING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWS D1.1 ”STRUCTURAL

WELDING CODE—STEEL”. WELDING FILLER METAL SHALL BE AWS Al

OR A5.5 E70XX ELECTRODES, AWS AS5.18 ER70S—X, OR AWS AS. 20 E7XTX
HYDROGEN TYPE. WELDERS SHALL BE AWS AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU CERTTETED
AWS AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU CERTIFIED.

SUBMIT_COPY OF ALL PROCEDURE QUALIFICATIONS AND WELDER CERTIFICATIONS
PRIOR TO ANY WELDING.

SURFACES TO BE WELDED SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM PAINTING BY USE
OF MASKING. INADVERTENT OVER-SPRAY ON SURFACES TO BE WELDED
SHALL BE REMOVED BY WIRE BRUSHING.

ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE ASTM F1554 GRADE 36 & 105 BOLTS, HOT DIP
GALVANIZED. FOR DIAMETERS AND LENGTHS SEE PLANS.

REINFORCING STEEL

1.
2.
3.

REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE ASTM AB15 GRADE 60 DEFORMED BARS.
WELDED WIRE FABRIC (WWF) SHALL BE ASTM A185 AND GALVANIZED.

FABRICATION AND PLACEMENT OF REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH CRS| MSP—1 * TANDARD PRACTICE'
AND CHAPTER 5 OF ACl 301 "SPECIFICATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL
CONCRETE FOR BUILDINGS".

REINFORCING STEEL LAP SPLICES NOT OTHERWISE INDICATED SHALL BE ACI
STANDARD CLASS B IF SPLICED AT THE SAME LOCATION OR CLASS A IF
SPLICES ARE STAGGERED BETWEEN ADJACENT BARS ONE LAP LENGTH
MINIMUM

UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED, MINIMUM CLEARANCE FOR REINFORCING
STEEL SHALL BE 1" FOR #5 AND SMALLER BARS AND 1-1/2" EOR #B
AND LARGER BARS. INSTALL WITH PROPER BAR SUPPORTS PRIO
CONCRETE PLACEMENT. MINIMUM CONCRETE COVER OVER BARS ACATNST
EARTH SHALL BE 3".

CONCRETE

1.

CONCREJE SHALL BE f'c = 4,000 PS| @ 28 DAYS. SLUMP SHALL BE
3" + 17, CONCRETE SHALL CONTATN A WATER REDUCER. MAXIMUM STZE
AGGREGATE SHALL BE INCRETE MATERIALS AND QUALITY SHALL
BE IN ACCORDANCE WTTH ACT 318 "BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR
REINFORCED CONCRETE”. SUBMIT COPY OF CONCRETE MIX DESIGN IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1704, 2003 IBC,

DATE: 04 FEBRUARY 2011

TRANSPORTING OF READY—MIX CONCRETE SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
ASTM 094 "STANDARD SPECIFICATION FOR READY—MIX CONCRETE” AND

CONCRI AND CURING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI
301 SRECTETCATTONS FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE FOR BUILDINGS”.

EXTERIOR SLAB FINISH SHALL BE BROOM FINISH.

PROVIDE 3/4” CHAMFER @ ALL CORNERS.

STRENGTH TESTING OF CONCRETE SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 301

"SPECTETCATTONS FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE EOR BUILDINGS™. A SET OF
[% FOR E/

YLINDERS SHALL BE MADE ACH 50 CUBIC YARDS
OR ERACTTON THEREOE OF CONCRETE PLACED EACH DAY.

GROUT

1.

2.

GROUT TO BE MASTERFLOW 555 NON—SHRINK GROUT AS MANUFACTURED BY
MASTER BUILDERS TECHNOLOGIES.

INSTALL IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER’'S RECOMMENDATIONS.

PAINTING

1.

STRUCTURAL STEEL AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PAINTED WITH THE
FOLLOWING SYSTEM:

SUREACE PREPARATION: SSPC—! SP:S F’OWER TOOL CLEANING PRIMER

— FORREST 16P300X RED OR _EQUAL. INTERMEDIATE
AND TOPCOATS — FORREST QUTXNAMEL TNDUSTRTAL ENAMEL 100,
COLOR RAL #3005 WINE RED, 2.0-2.5 MILS DFT, OR EQUAL.

HANDRAILS, GUARDRATLS DRIVE GUARDS, TAIL PULLEY GUARDING, TAKE—UP
GUARD FENCES, —UP WEIGHT BOXES, AND SCISSOR TAKE—UP WEIGHTS
SHALL BE SAEETY YELLOW

INTERMEDIATE AND FINISH COATS NOT TO BE INCLUDED ON THE FAYING
SURFACES OF ANY CONNECTION DESIGNATED TO BE SLIP CRITICAL.
PREPARE SURFACE AND APPLY IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. ALL PAINT TO BE SHOP APPLIED.

PAINT SHALL BE APPLIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE PARTS
OF SSPC PA1 "SHOP FIELD, AND MAINTENANCE PAINTING” AND THE
MANUFACTURER'S LABELED TNSTRUCTTONS AND SPECIFICATIONS. TOUCH-UP
PAINTING OF DAMAGED Af OF THIS PROJECT SHALL BE
DONE IN ACCORDANCE WTTH SECTTON 93 OE SSPC PA-1.

SURFACE PREPARATION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PAINT
MANUFACTURERS LABELED INSTRUCTIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS EXCEPT
STRUCTURAL STEEL SURFACE F’REF’ARATTON SHALL BE SSPC SP3, AND
FIELD TOUCH-UP SHALL BE SSPC—

FOUNDATIONS

1.

SITE
1.

ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING PRESSURE SHALL BE 6000 PSF, WITH 1/3
INCREASE FOR WIND AND SEISMIC.

ALL FOOTINGS HAVE BEEN DESIGNED TO BEAR ON UNDISTURBED SOILS
OR ENGINEERED FILLS AT DEPTHS INDICATED.

FOUNDATIONS WERE DESIGNED PER GEOLABS, INC. SOILS REPORT,
DATED 10/28/2010.

RECLAIM FEEDER HOUSES WERE DESIGNED USING PRESSURES
DEVELOPED PER SHAW REPORT DATED APRIL 14, 2010.

A COPY OF SOILS REPORT SHALL BE MADE AVAILABLE TO COUNTY OF
HONOLULU. SOILS REPORT SHALL INCLUDE SEISMIC SITE CLASS.

PREPARATION

AREAS TO RECEIVE FILL SHALL BE SCARTETED TO A DEPTH OF 8 INCHES,
MOISTURE CONDITIONED TO AT T 2 PERCENT ABOVE OPTIMUM MOISTURE
AND COMF’ACTED TO AT LEAST 95 PERCENT RELATIVE COMPACTION PER
ASTM D 15!

FILL MATERIALS SHALL BE SELECT GRANULAR NON—EXPANSIVE CRUSHED
BASALT, WELL GRADED FROM COARSE TO FINE WITH PARTICLES NO LESS
THAN 3 INCHES MAXIMUM DIMENSION. FILL SHALL CONTAIN 10 TO 30
PERCENT PASSING 200 MESH. SIEVE BY WEIGHT. FILL MATERIAL SHALL

OF 20 OR HIGHER AND SWELL LESS THAN 1 PERCENT PER
ASTM D 1853

THE SELECT GRANULAR FILL SHALL BE MOISTURE—CONDITIONED ABOVE
OPTTMUM PLACED IN LEVEL LTFTS NOT EXCEEDING 8 INCHES LOOSE AND

OMPACTED TO A MINIMUM OF 95 PERCENT OF MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY
WTTH SHEEPSFOOT ROLLERS VTBRATORY ROLLERS, OR OTHER TYPES OF
ACCEPTABLE COMPACTION EQUIPMENT.

FOUNDATION EXCAVATIONS SHALL BE RECOMPACTED TO 95% RELATIVE
COMPACTION. SOFT OR LOOSE MATERIALS SHALL BE OVER EXCAVATED
TO FIRM SOILS BELOW AND SELECT GRANULAR MATERIALS SHALL BE
BACK FILLED TO 95% RELATIVE COMPACTION.
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0038
L.U.O. BOUNDARY & SITE MAP

LUO 02
PARCEL INFORMATION: SQZVO%IE
TOTAL PARCEL AREA OF 74 = 311.8 ACRES OUTER BOUNDARY OF
TOTAL PARCEL AREA OF 82 = 175.2 ACRES _
TOTAL PARCEL AREA COMBINED OF 74 & 82 = 487.0 ACRES 2007/CUp 47 JT. DEV.
TOTAL SUP AREA "MAUKA” OF H-1 482.8 ACRES

TOTAL AREA OF COMBINED PARCELS 74 & 82 NOT INCLUDED IN SUP = 4.2 ACRES
TOTAL AREA OF BUFFER "MAUKA” OF H-1 OF SUP = 280.6 ACRES

TOTAL AREA FOR BERMING, LANDSCAPING,

GRADING AND OPERATIONS "MAUKA” OF H—1 OF SUP TOTAL = 202.2 ACRES

64.27° ¢

ALL AREAS ZONED AG-2
UNLESS NOTED

ZONING PROJECT AREA DATA:

NOT INCLUDED IN SUP OR CUP,
ZONING Ag—2
LOT SIZE: 21,030,768.00 sf (482.8 ACRES)

ZONED R—=5 = 1.1 ACRES
PROPOSED USE: QUARRY EQUIPMENT EXPANSION

ALLOWABLE LOT COVERAGE FOR NON-AG @ 10% = 2,103,076.80 sf

EXISTING NON—AG LOT COVERAGE = 27,904.00 sf (SEE SHT. LUO 05)
PROPOSED NON—AG ADDITION = 59,200.00 sf (SEE SHTS. LUO 07-11)
NEW TOTAL NON—AG LOT COVERAGE 87,104.00 sf

PROPOSED QUARRY EQUIPMENT = 59,200.00 sf
PARKING REQUIRED = *
PARKING PROVIDED = 68 STALLS **

= *

LOADING REQUIRED
LOADING PROVIDED = 2 STALLS **

* [PER CUP # 2007/CUP—91, SECTION Il ANALYSIS, SUB
SECTION 4, TABLE 5 — OFF STREET PARKING, AREA 4 BERMING, LANDSCAPING, GRADING
(EQUIPMENT ONLY — NO PARKING REQUIREMENTS)]

AND OPERATIONS AREA

** [PER THE ABOVE MENTIONED TABLE 5, OWNER WILL PROVIDE
PARKING AND LOADING STALLS PER THE TABLE.

WHEN EACH OF THE FACILITIES MENTIONED IN THE TABLE ARE
PERMITTED THE REQUIRED PARKING SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED.]

b & r PLANT NOT
IN' PERMIT SCOPE

NOT INCLUDED IN SUP OR CUP,
ZONED R-5 = 1.3 ACRES

TMK 9-2-03, PARCEL 747

ol <

s

TMK 9-2-03, PARCEL "82"
NOT INCLUDED IN SUP OR CUP,

ZONED R—-5 = 1.8 ACRES

BOUNDARY LINE BETWEEN PARCELS "74" & "82"

o T o] = [ o

B of Moters
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Fage No. 003C

L.U.O. EXISTING & PROPOSED LIGHTING LUO 03

Key #|Description Existing Exterior Lighting (All Shielded) 27 UP
L Primary Plant (1) 90W Single Bulb, (2) 400W Lights . §
L2 Primary Plant Compressor House| (1) 90W Single Bulb SLOPIZ
[E] Secondary Plant — Sereen! (4) 400W Lights

L4 Secondary Plant — Screen2 (2) 400W Lights

L5 Secondary Plant — Conveyors | (2) 400W Lights

[ Office Trailer 1 (1) 400W Lights, (2) 180W Double Bulb Spat Light 64.27° ‘¢‘
L7 Office Trailer 2 (1) 400W Lights, (5) 180W Double Bulb Spot Light

L8 Office Trailer 3 (2) 400W Lights, (1) 180W Double Bulb Spot Light

Lo Office Traler 4 (2) 400W Lights, (2) 180W Double Bulb Spot Light

Lo Equipment Staging Area (2) 1000W Lights

L Restroom (2) 180W Double Bulb Spot Light

Lz Upper Quarry Scale House (5) 180W Double Bulb Spot Light

PROPOSED QUARRY EQUIPMENT

No Proposed Lighting on New Quarry Equipment Planned

~_ |2 INSET LOCATION

oo oo [0 Semrpon [ o
ANV
AT [
P o e - SaemR TG 30 S0z o ) 0 e
b ¢ ™ L U. 0. & C. U. P. INFO
&
t o =] 15 MAKAKILO QUARRY EXPANSION
o B E = ¥ GRACE PACIFIC_CORPORATION
| 25| [ e w T T T
L1 1 DATE: 17 JAUARY 2011 | [ o s i & e s
=\ gl Jesign By awn By = caler
17=180" 0 FOR N T worsc v prepeen o e ox wome KHoA ENGINEERING INC. 28 0 [ w0 [ wmon [~ NOED
SO, CORTROCTON B 145 e L e
PROECT WLL BE LNDER MY OBSERVATION. KH2A PROJECT NUMBER: 1306 PLOT SCALE: 180 ‘ |& 3 5 | D05880 | A




L.U.O. PARKING PILAN & WATER

DISTRIBUTION COMMENTS

Parking Key|Parking & Loading Stalls

Aisle Width

(7) Standard 18 x 8.25 (Angle =44), (3) Van Accessible

Parking Lot A 1A5A 18" x 9'(Andle =44), (1) Loading Space 13.5 x 18"

128

Parking Lot B |(10) Standard 18" x 8.25' (Angle =90)

Greater than 22'

Parking Lot ©_[(10) Standard 18" x 825 (Angle =90)
arking -0 (1) Loading Space 13.5 x 18

Greater than 22°

Parking Lot (10) Standard 18’ x 8.25' (Angle =90)

22’

Parking Lot (8) Standard 18 x 8.25 (Angle =44)

12

Greater than 22’

Parking Lot (5) Standard 18" x 8.25' (Angle =90)

Greater than 22

Parking Lot (5) Standard 18" x 8.25' (Angle =90)

Greater than 22’

D
E
Parking Lot F [(5) Standard 18’ x 8.25' (Angle =90)
¢
H
|

Parking Lot (5) Standard 18’ x 8.25' (Angle =90)

Greater than 22’

(65) Standard 18 x 8.25
TOTALS 3) Van Accessible ADA 18’ x o'
2) Loading Space 13.5 x 18°

PARKING CONSTRUCTION:

ALL PARKING AND LOADING AREAS WILL BE CONSTRUCTED OF AN ALL WEATHER SURFACE.
ALL PARKING AND LOADING STALLS WILL NOT BE STRIPED, BUT DELINATED BY WHEEL STOPS.
EXCEPT FOR THE ADA STALLS WHICH WILL BE AN ASPHALT SURFACE, STRIPED AND SIGNED AS

REQUIRED.

WATER DISTRIBUTION COMMENTS:

OWNER IS NOT MAKING ANY CHANGES TO EXISTING

PRIVATE WATER SYSTEM. THE SYSTEM IS COMPLETELY
PRIVATE & NON—POTABLE AND SHOULD NOT FALL
UNDER ANY B.W.S. REQUIREMENTS.

0 ft
— 500 ft

1000 ft

1"=120

PARKING LOT | (5) —— =3

Page No. 003D
LUO 04

PARKING LOT G (5)

PARKING LOT H (5)

-

PARKING LOT E (8)

PARKING LOT C (10)

PARKING LOT D (10)

ENGEER

b & r PLANT NOT
IN' PERMIT SCOPE

&
T~

INSET LOCATION

PARKING LOT A (10)

PARKING LOT B (10)

i [ oom

a1 of Materioe
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L.U.O. EXISTING

STRUCTURES, EQUIPMENT

MS4

\GSl

o

[ Total Existing T Lot Cov. |

sf.] 27.904.00

Fir._Area |
[ Total| 7.659.00

M31/

EXISTING RECYCLE PLANT
TO BE MOVED AS PART
FINAL PLAN WILL SHOW

(PERMITTED AND PORTABLED

EXISTING PRIMARY PLANT
(PERMITTED & PERMANENT)

0 ft
— 500 ft
— 1000 ft

|
17=180’

-]
MSE/

MS3

\/WTZ

/ 076
W17 :\
Var:

b

!DT5

WT3, 4 & O
074

N

EXISTING SECONDARY PLANT
(PERMITTED & PERMANENT)

DATE: 17 JANUARY 2011

APPROVED FOR
CONSTRUCTION

MC1

Jn g

MC2

MC4

\

MCS

ﬂMWT6

Page No. 003E
LUO 05
2% UP
SLOPE
64.27° ¢\

INSET LOCATION

Wegnt

]

Description Travng

B of Materits

Tt | by

THS WORK WAS FREPARED BY ME OR UNDER
Ny SUPERVSION. CONSTRUCTION OF THS

KHzA ENGINEERING INC.

Tescription

Appra e
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Page No. 003F

L.U.O. FINAL PLANNED STRUCTURES & EQUIPMENT LUQ 06

2L Up
SLOPE

49\\¥*DT6
/MS4 WT7/ :\WTS 64.27° '¢
\\\7681

PROPOSED QUARRY EQUIPMENT

MSS/

4//? MSEA//p
Ms1

A
N
EXISTING RECYCLE PLANT \é
TO BE MOVED AS PART OF
FINAL PLAN SHOWN
b & r PLANT NOT IN
PERMIT SCOPE INSET LOCATION
(PERMITTED AND PORTABLE>
Vet [ [ ] sciion [ oo
EXISTING PRIMARY PLANT Ll B of hatarole
(PERMITTED & PERMANENT> H
A
AN K g B Anmragmt: g O
) = P.0. Box 17160 - Salem, OR 97305-7160 - (503) 390-6284 - FAX (503) 390-6342|
LICENSED Title
r by NE - E U 0. & C. U P.INFO.
b o S EXISTING SECONDARY PLANT i NAKAKILO GUARR' EXPANSION
o % S (PERMITTED & PERMANENT) GRACE PACIFIC CORPORATKA)N .

| ‘ | ‘ DATE: 17 JANUARY 2011 et W:T:":“'"w i

=180’ ENSTROETON | [ e e o o Kfph ENGNEERING INC, [ T i avw [ NoTED

PROJECT WLL BE UNDER MY QBSERVATION. KHZA PROJECT NUMBER: 1306 PLOT SCALE: 180 5 ‘MW " D05880 ‘RWD




Fage No. 003G

|
| = LUD 07
! 64.27°
|
EXISTING B—ROCK FINISH PORTABLE PLANT
NEW LOCATION |
NOT IN PERMIT SCOPE] !
( ) ‘ WASH PLANT 22(/'0
TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE 9,247 JZ
: HEIGHT OF TALLEST EQUIPMENT 43 FT. Op[

EXISITING RECYCLE SUB-FEED PORTABLE PLANT
NEW LOCATION
(NOT IN PERMIT SCOPE)

A-ROCK FINISH PLANT
TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE 27,383
N \\ HEIGHT OF TALLEST EQUIPMENT 56 FT.

5 2 #-3/8
4 7 Z : CHIPS
APPROX. 22,500 TONS

3/4-3/8
3F

APPROX. 15,000 TONS

NEW SECTION B—ROCK FINISH PORTABLE PLANT
TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE 8,615
HEIGHT OF TALLEST EQUIPMENT 29 FT.

NOTE:
APPROX. 37.500 TONS IMAGES OF EQUIPMENT REPRESENTED HERE
#4-0 FOR PRESENTATION,
- REFER TO MAIN DRAWING SET FOR SPECIFICS.

SURGE PILE A" \

SURGE PILE 370 40 \ 1PPROX 5,000 ToNs /// TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE FOR ALL PLANTS 59,200

V= - HEIGHT OF TALLEST EQUIPMENT FOR ALL PLANTS 84 FT.
* T - (" w D] na[wasH PLANT 005543-5
(& )| naB-ROCK FINISH PLANT D05593-4
(o )| na|A-RACK FINISH PLANT 005593-3
(s )| na|SECONDARY PLANT 005593-2
< / (o D] na[PRINARY PLANT D05593-2

/ i en | Gty Description Trowing

/ EQUIPMENT HEIGHTS & AREAS BoCE -

o

"=60"

Apgregpmt: o T
PD. Box 17160 - Salen, OR 97305-7160 - (503) 330-6284 « FAX (S03) 390-6342
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PRIMARY PLANT / \/ SECONDARY PLANT DATE: 17 JANUARY 2011 S
TOTAL SQUARE FODTAGE 5794 £, TOTAL SQUARE FODTAGE 8,131 APPROVED FOR S ik
HEIGHT OF TALLEST EQUIPMENT 48 FT. g, HEIGHT OF TALLEST EQUIPMENT 84 FT. CONSTRUCTION. | |, Conarmichon or s« e T o
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NOTE:
IMAGES OF EQUIPMENT REPRESENTED HERE FOR PRESENTATION,

REFER TO MAIN DRAWING SET FOR SPECIFICS.

HEIGHTS DETERMINED AT ITEM STRAIGHT DOWN TO GRADE.

(V) |ref[PRESCREEN FEED CONVEYOR (B) S
(ovib_) [ ref[TUNNEL RECLAN CONVEYOR 5@6‘5’95“;“,3"6
(o) |ref|SURGE RECLAN TUNNEL (B) w/ESC e

(ovaa ) [ref|TRANSFER FEED CONVEYOR () ST
(tvio ) |ref[TUNNEL RECLAN CONVEYOR (A) o o &
(Tla ) |vef|SURGE RECLAN TUNNEL (A) w/ e

SECONDARY PLANT TOTAL SQUARE FOQOTAGE 8,131
SECONDARY PLANT HEIGHT OF TALLEST EQUIPMENT 84 FT.

(s )] 1[SECONDARY NOTOR CONTROL CENTER [ 11ft  [331.65 |  340sf
(o) | 1[SECONDARY TRANSFORMER, 2000KVA |8ft  |331.65 |  214sf
(Tovss )| 1[SURGE RADIAL STACKING CONVEYOR |71t |328.09' | 3,207sf
(“ovis ) | 1]UNDERCONE /SURGE RAD FEED CONV.| foft | 329.75 | 722sf
(owss ) | 1[STOCKOUT CONVEYOR (3/8 REJECT) |46t |333.64° |  893sf
(st )| 1[SECONDARY CRUSHG / SCREENING STA. [ 46t | 331.64' | 1,234sf
(Tovis )| 1[SECONDARY SCALPER FEED CONVEYOR |46t |333.72 | 796sf
(sBs )| 1|SECONDARY SURGE BIN B4t | 33372 | 725t

PRIMARY PLANT TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE 5,794
PRIMARY PLANT HEIGHT OF TALLEST EQUIPMENT 48 FT.

(B )] 1[PRMARY CONTROL HOUSE J2sft  [410.00" [ 506sf
(el )| 1[PRMARY MOTOR CONTROL CENTER |10/t |422.00° | 384sf
("o )| 1[B-ROCK RADIAL TELE-STOCKOUT CONV.[ 16/t [410.00° | 1,395sf
(o )| 1]B-ROCK REJECT TRANSFER CONVEYOR| 17/t |410.00° | 1,249sf

(e ] 1[PrarY sTATION 48t 41000 | 2,260t
HEIGHTS DETERNINED AT ITEM STRAIGHT DOWN TO NEAREST GRADE
Wentifer |0ty | Description [ Hent | G | Aeo
Legend

At gy Do
P.0. Box 17160 - Solam, CR 973057160 - (503) 390-6284 - FAX (503) 390-6342
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EQUIPMENT HEIGHTS & AREAS
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! EXISTING/FINISH GRADE ELEV. 260.35" t
TALLEST PIECE OF EQUIPMENT IN THE °A® ROCK PLANT
NOTE:
IMAGES OF EQUIPMENT REPRESENTED HERE FOR PRESENTATION.
REFER TO MAIN DRAWING SET FOR SPECIFICS.
HEIGHTS DETERMINED AT ITEM STRAIGHT DOWN TO GRADE.
"A" ROCK PLANT TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE 27,393
"A" ROCK PLANT HEIGHT OF TALLEST EQUIPMENT 56 FT.
(Cthaa ) | 1]NOTOR CONTROL CENTER #2 1t [26142° | 532sf
E (Cex2a )| 1|TRANSFORMER, 1500KVA Bft 26142 |Inc EM2a
E o [@E 1|coNTROL HOUSE 29t [262.58' [inc ENla
=] S (Mta )| 1]NOTOR CONTROL CENTER #1 11t |26258' | 1,649sf
= » (Cexta )| 1]TRANSFORMER, 2500KVA 8t 262,58 [inc EM1a
2 % (_rea )| 1[RestrRooM 10ft 262.58' |  280sf
"
(Covz40 ) | 1[RADIAL STACKER (CHIPS) 48t [250.00° | 788sf
170'=3'%¢" (Covzsa ) | 1[RADIAL STACKER (3-FINE) 48ft 25675 | 788sf
(Cove2e ) | 1|RADIAL STACKER (#4) 48ft 260.35" 788sf
(Cov2ia ) | t]sTockout (Aux) 44t |26235° | 921sf
W ("ov200 )| 1[sTOCKOUT (3-COARSE) 44ft 263.25' 891sf
o
= (Covisa ) | 1]TRANSFER CONVEYOR (CHIPS) 18ft  [250.00° | 436sf
o—se - AN v 5 (Covisa ) | 1|TRANSFER CONVEYOR (3-FINE) 17/t [267.27 | 298si
b s (Covi7a ) | 1]HROUGHS CROSS TRANSFER CONVEYOR| 17t [260.35" | 674sf
189 -9%s (Coviso ) | 1[RE-CRUSH RETURN CONVEYOR 26ft  [250.35 |  865sf
£ (Cos2a ) | 1[FINISH SCREEN GATE STATION 201t [256.35 | Inc A3
B - (a3 )| 1[FNisH SCREENING STATION 35t 25035 | 2,190sf
4 o (Covita )| 1]FINISH SCREEN FEED CONVEYOR 37 [261.15' | 1,080sf
- = (Covioo ) | 1]caMMON UNDER CRUSHER CONVEYOR |14t [261.35" |  203sf
g (a2 )| 1[NsH CRUSHING STATION 46t 261,35 | 218560
o o (Cov9a )| 1|vsl CRUSHER SURGE FEED CONVEYOR |46ft  |262.35" |  824sf
=2
= = (Covso )| 1|cONE CRUSHERS SURGE FEED CONV. |46t [262.35° |  @86st
% (_6sta ) | 1|PRE-SCREEN GATE STATION 25t [262.35 | Inc Af
H (A1 )| 1|PRE-SCREENING STATION 53t |262.35° | 2,549sf
(Covse )| 1|PRE-SCREEN FEED CONVEYOR 561t |262.35 | 1,184
| (Csata )| 1]A-ROCK SURGE BIN 3t 26235 | 201sf
(Cov2a ) | 1]TRANSFER FEED CONVEYOR 38t |262.35 | 15350
- (Covia )| 1[A-TUNNEL RECLAM CONVEYOR 17/t 26235 | 603sf
] (1o )| 1[SURGE RECLAM TUNNEL (A) w/ESC. |NA NA 5.124sf
> o HEIGHTS DETERMINED AT ITEM STRAIGHT DOWN TO NEAREST GRADE
R Identifer ] 0ty | Description [ Height | Grade | Ao
= Legend
o z
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A EQUIPMENT HEIGHTS & AREAS
g 5|£|  A-ROCK FINISH PLANT
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COMPONENTS LAID OUT INLINE FOR ILLUSTRATION
ELEVATION VIEW
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NOTE:

IMAGES OF EQUIPMENT REPRESENTED HERE FOR PRESENTATION.
REFER TO MAIN DRAWING SET FOR SPECIFICS.
HEIGHTS DETERMINED AT ITEM STRAIGHT DOWN TO GRADE.

Cowr )

RECYCLE FEED CONVEYOR

1
()| 1[REcLAM TUNNEL -
2
(i )| 1[RECLAM TUNNEL Eog
(Cover )| 1[SURGE PILE RADIAL STACKER 22z 2
(o )| 1TRANSFER CONVEYOR W=
) o48E
(2 )| 1]MPacTOR STATION g2_&
EET =z
(ovor )| 1[scALPER FEED CONVEYOR oB2E
7 =
(evtr )| 1]unoer Jaw convevor z 2
> 2
( r )| 1[aw cRUSHING STATION o
(_®r )| 1[RecycLE SUBFEED PLANT
(Covisn ) | 1[3BF RADIAL STACKER
(" ovizo ) | 1[BASE RADIAL TELE-STACKER =
(Covttb ) | 1]3BF TRANSER CONVEYOR =]
(Covion ) | 1[BASE TRANSFER CONVEYOR =N
(Cover )| 1[FINES TRANSFER CONVEYOR E_ 5
5=8
(835 )| 1[RE-SCREEN STATION =4
< S5=
(Covip )| 1[RE-SCREEN FEED CONVEYOR 28
- [
(82 )| 1[B-CONE CRUSHING STATION 5=
S S= T
(ovse )| 1[conE FEED convevor 5
& =
(stb )| 1[surce BIN o
S -
(" ovb )| 1[SURGE FEED CONVEYOR %
(81 )| 1[B-ScreeNING STATION &
(v )| 1|PRE-SCREEN FEED CONVEYOR
"B" ROCK PLANT TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE 8,615
"B" ROCK PLANT HEIGHT OF TALLEST EQUIPMENT 29 FT.
(e ) | 1[coNTROL HOUSE 20ft [ 26333 | 524sf
(Mo )| 1[MOTOR CONTROL CENTER 1t [26333 [ 1,175
(o )| 1[TRANSFORMER, 2500 KVA 8t 263.35' | Inc ENb
( reo ) | 1[ResTRoOM 10ft 26333 | 280st
(Covib ) T 1[TUNNEL RECLAN CONVEYOR (B) 181t [263.16° | e66sl
(b ) | 1[SURGE RECLAM TUNNEL (B) w/ESC. |NA NA 5,990sf
(8 )| 1[B-RocK FINISH PLANT - - -
HEIGHTS DETERMINED AT ITEM STRAIGHT DOWN TO NEAREST GRADE
Wentifier |0ty | Description [ vt | oo | Aeo
Legend

THIS WORK WAS PREPARED BY IE OR UNDER
WY SUPERVISION. CONSTRUCTION OF THS
PROJECT WILL BE UNDER NY OBSERVATION.
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DATE: 17 JANUARY 2011

APPROVED FOR
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EEAEET

GRADE ELEY. 24756
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uoeNsE
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ENGINER

THIS WORK WAS PREPARED BY WE OR UNDER|
My SUPERVISION. CONSTRUCTION OF THIS
PROJECT WiLL BE UNDER WY DBSERVATION.
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Fage o

003K

LUO 11

2w
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EXISTING/FINISH GRADE ELEV. 248.57°

f
TALLEST PIECE OF EQUIPMENT IN THE WASH PLANT

NOTE:
IMAGES OF EQUIPMENT REPRESENTED HERE FOR PRESENTATION.

REFER TO MAIN DRAWING SET FOR SPECIFICS.
HEIGHTS DETERMINED AT ITEM STRAIGHT DOWN TO GRADE.

WASH PLANT TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE 9.247
WASH PLANT HEIGHT OF TALLEST EQUIPMENT 43 FT.

(Ceew ) fconTRoL HOUSE 24t [25058' | 296sf
(e )| 1MoTOR CONTROL CENTER 1t 25058 | 1.140sf
(C v )| 1|TRANSFORMER, 1500KVA 8t 25058 | Inc EMw
(rw )| 1[ResTRoM 10ft | 250.56" | 280sf
(v )| f]FICERPRESS 38t [ 24852 | 2.970sf
(14w )| 1|FRESH WATER TANK 13ft | 249.00" | 973sf
(v )| 1[oecanter 43ft | 248.52" Jinc FP1w
(C1tw_ )| 1]FRESH WATER TANK - PERNITTED OPTIONAL| 13ft | 248.52' | Inc T4w
(Covioy ) | 1]PRODUCT STOCKOUT CONVEYOR (AUX) |22ft | 250.81" |  234sf
(Covaw )| 1]PRODUCT STOCKOUT CONVEYOR (SAND) | 22ft | 250.32' |  234sf
(Covaw ) | 1]PRODUCT STOCKOUT CONVEYOR (CHIPS) 22ft | 249.58° |  223sf
(Csstw ) | 1]sAND SCREW 19ft | 249.60' | 109sf
(Cws )| 1|wAsH PLANT sTATION 35t | 249.60° | 8B5sf
(Comw )| f|WASH PLANT FEED CONVEYOR 35t 249,62 | 231sf
( CVew > 1|SCREEN THRUS TRANSFER CONVEYOR | 14ft 250.76" 189sf
(w2 )| 1]oRY CRUSHING STATION 18ft | 249.64 | 418sf
(Covn )| 1|CRUSHER FEED CONVEYOR 24ft 24970 | g6sf
(W] [oRv SCREENNG STATION 25t | 25076 | 2735
(Coaw )| f|SCREEN FEED CONVEYOR 25t 25035 | f28sf
(st ) | 1]GATE STATION 16ft | 249.40° | 356sf
(Covw )| 1|UFT cONVEYOR 18ft 83sf
(o )| 1[BELT FeEDER 18ft 133sf
HEIGHTS DETERMINED AT TEM STRAIGHT DOWN TO GRADE
Identifier |t Description [ Height | Grade | Ao
Legend
B
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HEIGHT VARIANCE — SITE MAP

OUTER BOUNDARY OF
2007/CUP—47 JT. DEV.

APPROVED HEIGHT
VARIANCE

2011 /VAR-28

ALL AREAS ZONED AG-2
UNLESS NOTED

BERMING, LANDSCAPING, GRADING
AND OPERATIONS AREA

PRIMARY PLANT
SECONDARY PLANT

NOT INCLUDED IN SUP OR CUP,
ZONED R-5 = 1.3 ACRES

9-2-03, PARCEL 747

P
RECYCLE SUB—FEED PLANT,

Y4 HOT MIX ASPHALT PLANT
#” (Not Currently Being Permitted)

WASH PLANT

y %9 > B-ROCK FINISH PLANT
J / / [\/ e\/%’lﬂ/
/ K /g EXISTING PLANT (TO REMAIN)

CONCRETE BATCH PLANT
(Not Currently Being Permitted

TMK 9-2-03, PARCEL "82"
NOT INCLUDED IN SUP OR CUP,

ZONED R-5 = 1.8 ACRES

BOUNDARY LINE BETWEEN PARCELS *74” & "82”

0 ft
1000 ft

1.1

Page No. 003L
LUo 12

64.27° ¢

NOT INCLUDED IN SUP OR CUP,
ZONED R-5

ACRES

PLANT DESCRIPTION DRANING #
C v ) |wasH pLanT D06033-5
() [RECYCLE SUB-FEED PLANT  |D06033-4
(v ) |B-Rock FINISH PLANT D06033-4
(o) |A-RoCK FINISH PLANT D06033-3
(s ) |SECONDARY PLANT D06033-2

P ) |PRIMARY PLANT D06033-2

B of Moters

Aggre @ .
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108" 111%4g"
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= AREA THAT HEIGHT IS MAXIMUM
I EQUIPMENT GREATER THAN 25’ HEIGHT
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=
L
o
oo SECONDARY PLANT EQUIPMENT
- )
AREA THAT HEIGHT IS MAXIMUM
FQUIPMENT GREATER THAN 25 HEIGHT
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I S1 & CVis 1,440 sf. 48 ft,
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HEIGHTS DETERMINED AT ITEM STRAIGHT DOWN TO GRADE.

APPROVED HEIGHT
VARIANCE

2011 /VAR-28

Page No.
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PORTION OF EQUIPMENT TALLER THAN
25" FROM LOWEST GROUND ELEVATION

A—ROCK FINISH PLANT EQUIPMENT
AREA THAT HEIGHT IS MAXIMUM
EQUIPMENT GREATER THAN 25 HEIGHT

CV2a & SBla 721 sf. 39 ft.
CV3a & Al 2,757 sf. 57 ft.
CV200 630 sf. 46 ft.
Cv21a 630 sf. 46 ft.
CVBa, CV9a & A2 2,558 sf. 48 ft.
CVila & A3 722 sf, 39 ft,
CV22a 15,222 sf. 49 ft.
CV23a 5,214 sf. 49 ft.
CV24a 8,810 sf. 50 ft.
ECa 27 sf. 30 ft.
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APPROVED HEIGHT
VARIANCE

2011 /VAR-28

PORTION OF EQUIPMENT TALLER THAN
25" FROM LOWEST GROUND ELEVATION

—
25’

/ ‘ RECYCLE SUB—FEED PLANT EQUIPMENT
f EXISTING B-RUCK ANISH PORTABLE: PLANT AREA THAT HEIGHT IS MAXIMUM
(NOT:IN: PERHIT SCOPE)

EQUIPMENT GREATER THAN 25 HEIGHT

CV6r 7,285 st 38 ft.

B—ROCK PLANT EQUIPMENT

AREA THAT HEIGHT IS MAXIMUM

EQUIPMENT GREATER THAN 25’ HEIGHT

CV2b & Bi 397 sf. 35 ft.

CVizb 16,837 sf. 63 ft.

CV13b 5,984 sf. 37 ft.

ECb 166 sf. 30 ft.

Y FINSH_GRADE 26367

2% DOWN SLOPE ———— g

50 ft

EINSH_GRALE 255.77"

COMPONENTS LAID QUT INLINE FOR ILLUSTRATION

ELEVATION VIEW

NOTE:

IMAGES OF EQUIPMENT REPRESENTED HERE FOR PRESENTATION.
REFER TO MAIN DRAWING SET FOR SPECIFICS.

HEIGHTS DETERMINED AT ITEM STRAIGHT DOWN TO GRADE.
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NOTE:
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FOR WASH PLANT

8427
EXISTING B-ROCK FINISH PORTABLE PLANT
NEW LOCATION ! SEE [MASTER DRAWING KEY]
(NOT IN PERMIT SCOPE) ! WASH PLANT SECTION
&S |
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Ci———

EXISTING RECYCLE SUB-FEED PORTABLE PLANT /
NEW LOCATION /
(NOT IN PERMIT SCOFE)

FOR A—ROCK FINISH PLANT
SEE [MASTER DRAWING KEY]
A—ROCK FINISH PLANT SECTION

#4-3/8
CHIPS
APPROX. 22500 TONS

3/4-3/8
3F

APPROX. 15,000 TONS

NEW SECTION B—ROCK FINISH PORTABLE PLANT
SEE [MASTER DRAWING KEY]
B—ROCK_FINISH PLANT SECTION

APPROX. 37,500 TONS
#0

FOR SECONDARY PLANT
SEE [MASTER DRAWING KEY]
SECONDARY PLANT SECTION
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ANNUAL COMPLIANCE REPORT

Makakilo Quarry, Hawaii
2012
APPENDIX C:

LETTER FROM DPP TO GRACE PACIFIC DATED NOVEMBER 11, 2011
REGARDING DISCOVERY OF UNEXPLODED ORDNANCE (UXO)

HONOLULU FIRE DEPARTMENT MAP OF LOCATION OF UXO



DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND PERMITTING

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONGLULU

650 SOUTH KING STREET, 7' FLOOR » HONOLULU, HAWAH 96813
PHOMNE: (808) 768-8000 = FAX: (808) 768-8041
DEPT. WEB SITE: www.honoluludpp.org ¢ CITY WEB SITE: www.honoluiz.goy

DAVID K. TANQUE
PETER 8. CARLISLE " DIRECTOR’
MAYOR
JIRO A. SUMADA

DEPUTY DIRECTOR

November 10, 2011

Grace Pacific Corporation
Corporate Office

949 Kamokila Boulevard, Suite 100
Kapolei, Hawaii 96707

Subject: Makakilo Fire - Discovery of Munitions
Gentlemen:
During the recent brush fire event which occurred on November 8, 2011, the Honclulu Fire
Department discovered old military munitions in the area of the fire. Our GIS mapping indicates
that the location of the munitions was likely on your property. This letter is to inform you of the

discovery and your responsibility as the owner to take any action you deem appropriate.

Should you have any questions, please contact the Honolulu Fire Department, Chief
Kenneth Silva, at 723-7101.

Very truly yours,

Department of Planning and Permitting

cc:  Melvin N. Kaku, DEM
Chief Kenneth G. Silva, HFD
l.ouise Kim McCoy, MAY



TMK OWNERSHIP:

92003074 GRACE PACIFIC CORP.
92003082 GRACE PACIFIC CORP
92003094 D.R. HORTON SCHULER HOMES LLC
92003095 D.R. HORTON SCHULER HOMES LLC

ALL DISTANCES WERE CALCULATED UTLIZING MEASURING TOOL FROM HOSES
PROGRAM AND ARE APPROXMATED DISTANCES
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Makakilo Quarry, Hawaii
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APPENDIX D:

LETTER FROM DPP To BELT COLLINS DATED DECEMBER 27,2011
REGARDING LOWER QUARRY LANDSCAPE PLAN



DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND PERMITTING
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

R E C E ' v E D 650 SOUTH KING STREET, 7TH FLOOR « HONOLULU, HAWAIl 96813

TELEPHONE: (808) 768-8000 * FAX: (808) 768-6041
DEPT. WEB SITE: www.honoluludpp.org * CITY WEB SITE: www.honolulu.gov

7011 DEC 28 PM |: 09
BELTRAL bAlS HAWAI

MAYOR

DAVID K. TANOUE
DIRECTOR

JIRO A. SUMADA
DEPUTY DIRECTOR

2011/ELOG-2143(ry)

December 27, 2011

Mr. Glen T. Koyama, Project Manager
Belt Collins Hawaii, Ltd.

2153 North King Street, Suite 200
Honolulu, Hawaii 96819-4554

Dear Mr. Koyama:

Subject: Lower Makakilo Quarry Landscape Plan
File No. 2007/SUP-6 (Land Use Commission Docket No. SP73-147
Grace Pacific Corporation)
Tax Map Keys: 9-1-016: 004 and 007, and Portion of H-1 Interstate Highway

We have reviewed the landscape plan for the lower quarry site submitted on June 13, 2011 and
have the following comment:

As the overall landscape plan, Exhibit 3 must clearly show the location and area of new
planting and landscape materials. It should also indicate locations of landscape buffers
and berms. The addition of clusters of native trees along portions of the sloped areas
would mitigate the barren appearance of the proposed groundcover. We suggest drought
tolerant native trees observed within the surrounding area. Other examples of drought
tolerant native Hawaiian plants can be found at the University of Hawaii College of
Tropical Agriculture and Human Resources’ webpage as follows:

http://www.ctahr.hawaii.edu/rnre/native_plants_water_conservation.asp#shrubs

We understand you propose to retain the existing office and related infrastructure, utility and
communication lines to support the upper quarry operations, and the existing electrical substation
onsite. In addition, you propose the construction of a new driveway to the existing office.
Although these uses and structures support upper quarry operations and security needs of the
lower quarry site, the Land Use Commission’s (LUC) Decision and Order does not provide for
their continuation beyond December 31, 2012, or new construction. Unless you can produce
records indicating that the LUC permitted the retention of these uses and new construction on the
lower quarry, they must be removed. In the alternative, you may request an amendment to the
requirements of the LUC decision. Any request to amend the LUC decision must begin at the
Planning Commission and is processed as a new SUP application.



Mr. Glen T. Koyama, Project Manager
Belt Collins Hawaii, Ltd.

December 27, 2011

Page 2

You indicate that Grace Pacific is undergoing a voluntary response program in coordination with
the State Department of Health’s, Hazard Evaluation and Emergency Response Office, and that
affected portions of the site would be released for landscaping upon completion of response
efforts. We wish to be kept apprised of on-site remediation efforts and related schedules as it
may impact on the LUC’s landscaping requirements. Please note that in accordance with the
LUC’s Decision and Order, landscaping of the lower quarry must be completed by November 6,
2014.

We note that a portion of the interstate highway right-of-way and a portion of the U. S. Navy
property to the east were used for lower quarry operations. We suggest that these two areas
also be renaturalized after removal of any improvements.

Please submit a revised landscape plan, prepared by a licensed landscape architect,
addressing the above comments for review. If you have any questions, please contact
Raymond Young of our staff at 768-8049.

Very truly yours,

fﬁDavid K. Tanoue,élrector
D

epartment of Planning and Permitting

DKT:js
879541

cc: Land Use Commission
Grace Pacific Corporation
United States Department of the Navy
Department of Transportation
Department of Health, HEER Branch
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APPENDIX E:

LETTER FROM BELT COLLINS TO DPP DATED JANUARY 10, 2012
REGARDING LOWER QUARRY LANDSCAPE PLAN



BELT COLLINS®

January 10, 2012
2009.33.0700 / 12L-001

Mr. David K. Tanoue, Director
Department of Planning & Permitting
City and County of Honolulu

650 South King Street, 7th Floor
Honolulu, HI 96813

Dear Mr. Tanoue:
Lower Makakilo Quarry Landscape Plan

Response to Letter 2011/ELOG-2143(ry)
File No. 2007/SUP-6 (LUC Docket No. SP73-147)

On behalf of Grace Pacific Corporation, we have reviewed your response letter dated
December 27, 2011, and have the following comments specific to the landscape plan.

The document we submitted on June 13, 2011 as the Landscape Plan must be looked at in its
entirety and not as solely being depicted by Exhibit 3. The entire document is the plan with respect
to renaturalizing the lower quarry. The June 13, 2011 document is not intended to be a construction
document, but rather a “landscape plan,” meeting Grace Pacific’s Condition 4 of Special Use Permit
(Docket No. SP73-147).

However, to address your specific comment that “Exhibit 3 must clearly show the location
and area of the new planting and landscape materials,” the plan does clearly show the limit of the
renaturalized grassing. The limit is indicated as a dashed line on the plan and is noted as
“Renaturalized Grass Mix (To Limits of Grading)”.

Your comment goes on further to say the “The addition of clusters of native trees along
portions of the sloped area would mitigate the barren appearance of the proposed groundcover”. We
have intentionally not shown additional plants or trees within the limits as it is not the intent of Grace
Pacific to renaturalize that area.

Grace Pacific has stated in the Primary Objectives of the Landscape Plan - Visual_Screening,
“that for the period of time that the Property has an industrial appearance, being the active quarry
processing and the subsequent removal of plant and equipment, visual screening will be an important
element of the Plan. As noted above, as the requirement for screening declines, the nature of the
landscaping will also de-emphasize visual screening”.

Grace Pacific has indicated that the renaturalization will be in the form of re-establishing a
pasture-like grass mix and not an ornamental-type landscape. Once established, the grass mix will be
able to survive on seasonal rainfall alone. This is the reason why no other plants/trees were shown
within the renaturalized limits, while they may already occur outside of our grading/grassing limits.

Belt Collins Hawaii Ltd. | 2153 North King Street, Suite 200 | Honolulu, HI 96819-4554 USA
Tel: 808.521.5361 | Fax: 808.538.7819 | www.beltcollins.com | honolulu@beltcollins.com

Belt Collins Hawaii is an Equal Opportunity Employer



Mr. David K. Tanoue
January 10, 2012 - 12L.-001
Page 2

Further, Grace Pacific is concerned about creating a brush fire biomass hazard if additional trees are
planted within the site. Grace Pacific has ongoing discussions with representatives of the Honolulu
Fire Department about this specific issue at the upper quarry.

Your comment also says the plan “should indicate locations of landscape buffers and
berms.” Exhibits 4, 5, 6, 9 and 10 do indicate that. The berms and landscape buffers already exist.
Exhibits 11 and 12 show the site as from the H-1 Freeway and what the quarry will look like once
renaturalized.

| trust that after you have reviewed our submittal again you will see that the entire document,
which was prepared under my supervision, shows a complete plan for the landscape renaturalization
of the lower quarry, “returned to landscaped open space” as Grace Pacific is required to do. The
submittal was not intended to be a construction document therefore we did not provide details or
specifics on the means/methods of construction.
Should you like to discuss the matter further, please contact me directly at 521-5361.
Kind regards,

BELT COLLINS HAWAII LTD.

Aaron A. Akau, ASLA CLARB
Vice President, Director of Landscape Architecture

AAA:ajk
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LETTER FROM GRACE PACIFIC TO DPP DATED FEBRUARY 1, 2012
REGARDING DESIGNATION OF KUSAO & KURAHASHI



» gra
Irace Pacific _
[— = —— = Administrative Office  (808) 674-8383 fax (808) 674-1040

C ORPORATI!{ ON Paving Office (808) 845-3991  fax (B08) 842-3206
P.O. Box 78 / Honolulu, Hawaii 96810 Quarry Office (808) 672-3545  fax (808) 672-3998

' February 1,2012

| Mr. David K. Tanoue, Director
Department of Planning and Permitting
City and County of Honolulu
650 South King Street, 7" Floor
Honolulu, Hawaii, 96813

| Dear Mr. Tanoue,

_ This letter is to notify you that Grace Pacific Corporation is designating Keith Kurahashi
of Kusao & Kurahashi, to be Grace’s point of contact for all communications with your
department regarding the Makakilo Quarry use permits, Special Use Permit SP73-147 and
Conditional Use Permit No. 2007/CUP-91.

_ Belt Collins had previously performed this function, and will continue to assist Grace
Pacific and Mr. Kurahasht in preparing the necessary reports and exhibits required by the use
permits.

I can be reached at 674-5201 office or 216-6787 cell, if there are any questions.

Sincerely,
/

W MA—’—,
' Robert M. Creps

Senior Vice President
- Grace Pacific Corporation

“An Equal Employment Opportunity Employer”
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LETTER FROM DPP TO BELT COLLINS DATED FEBRUARY 2, 2012
REGARDING 2011 ANNUAL COMPLIANCE REPORT



PETER B. CARLISLE

MAYOR

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND PERMITTING ,

CITYANDCOUNTY OF HONOLULURECEIVED

650 SOUTH KING STREET, 7™ FLOOR ¢ HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813
PHONE: (808) 768-8000 = FAX: (808) 768-6041
DEPT. WEB SITE: www.honoluludpp.org = CITY WEB SITE: www.honolulu.gmlz FEB 3 PM 2 L‘O

BELT COLLINS HAWAHN

DAVID K. TANOUE
DIRECTOR

JIRO A. SUMADA
DEPUTY DIRECTOR

2011/ELOG-2582(ry)
2007/SUP-6
2007/CUP-91
February 2, 2012

Mr. Glen Koyama, Project Manager
Belt Collins Hawaii, Ltd.

2153 North King Street, Suite 200
Honolulu, Hawaii 96819-4554

Dear Mr. Koyama:

Subject: Third Annual Report and Lower Quarry Landscape Plan (Dated May 31, 2011)
Land Use Commission Docket No. SP73-147 Grace Pacific Corporation
Makakilo Quarry (Special Use Permit No. 2007/SUP-6)
Conditional Use Permit No. 2007/CUP-91
Tax Map Keys: 9-1-016: 004, 9-2-002: 006, 9-2-083: 074 and 082

Thank you for submitting your Third Annual Report dated November 7, 2011, for the above Special
Use and Conditional Use Permits. We also acknowledge receipt of additional materials submitted in
your December 16, 2011 transmittal, which also notes the continuation of the 2009 Dust Control
Management Plan. We provide the following responses:

Special Use Permit (SUP) Conditions:

1.

Regarding Condition No. 2 which requires the submittal of a Renaturalization Plan (RP) to the
Director of the Department of Planning and Permitting for review and approval, we met with
representatives of Grace Pacific Corporation and its agent on May 31, 2011. The RP
presented at this meeting consisted primarily of large-scale broadcasting of seeds to initiate
groundcover in the buffer area. There was discussion on possibly targeting certain areas that
are currently bare of vegetation based on the latest aerial imagery as an option to mass
irrigation and landscaping of the buffer area. No irrigation system was planned as the agent
indicated that installing an irrigation system would do more damage to the existing ground
cover. As this approach is contingent of natural rainfall, we feel this approach should be
given an initial trial period of two years beginning January 2012 and by December 31, 2013
we will assess the 2013 aerial imagery of the RP’s level of success. Should the aerial
imagery clearly show that this approach appears unsuccessful, your approach may need to
be revised and possibly include supplemental on-site irrigation in select areas. Enclosed is a



Mr. Glen Koyama, Project Manager

Februa
Page 2

ry 2, 2012

map indicating the portions of the buffer area that appear to have the most immediate need

for renaturalization.

We also note that a November 2011 brush fire has bured about 100 acres of plant material
in or around the site and suggest that any areas on site affected by fire be addressed in the

renaturalization plan.

Regarding the proposal to include fire break zones in the buffer area, we have determined
that the inclusion of a fire break zone, as part of the site plan approval process, qualifies as a
minor accessory use that could be permitted under Condition No. 6 of the SUP. The Fire
Break Conceptual Plan dated May 20, 2011 should be coordinated with the Honolulu Fire
Department (HFD) and a letter from HFD indicating that they are in agreement with the
conceptual plan should be submitted before the site plan can be reviewed for approval.

We note fire breaks are not proposed along the H-1 Interstate Highway which is a probable
source of ignition and suggest that the HFD be consulted and, if necessary, be addressed in
the conceptual plan.

For your information, in our letter of August 24, 2010, the site plan submitted at that time was
approved in concept only, and we do not have an approved site plan on file. Ordinarily, site
plan approval is processed separately from the review and approval of the building permit
set. Therefore, your July 8, 2011 submittal of the entire building permit set for site plan
approval is excessive and unmanageable and should be reduced to only the sheets that are
subject to the conditional requirements of the SUP and Conditional Use Permit (CUP). In
addition, the site should also show information that involves compliance with development
standards of the Land Use Ordinance, including but not limited to, parking and loading,
existing approved and/or proposed structures and uses, their structure heights and footprints,
and building area coverage, Iot lines and setbacks, access driveways, landscaping and
berming requirements, and any other requirements deemed necessary for site plan approval.

Regarding Condition No. 4, we have been in contact with Mr. Mark Sutterfield (project
remediation consultant) and await a response on whether the Voluntary Response Plan
agreement for remediation of contaminated soils would be consistent with the Land Use
Commission’s deadiine for completion of the required landscaping for the lower quarry site.
Meanwhile, we have reviewed your letter of January 10, 2012 responding to our comments
on the lower quarry proposed landscape plan and respond as follows:

e While Condition No. 4 requires that the lower quarry be “returned to landscaped open
space”, drought tolerant native trees shall be provided unless the HFD objects to their
inclusion. For the purposes of monitoring compliance with this requirement, details such
as the location of berms and a legend showing the areas that will be returned to
landscaped open space should be shown on Exhibit 3 labeled “Site Conditions After
Removal of Quarry Operations”.

o We also note that you propose the removal of an existing Oleander hedge along the
makai side of the H-1 Interstate Highway guard rail. As the hedge is located within the
State Department of Transportation right-of-way, the removal should be coordinated with



Mr. Glen Koyama, Project Manager
February 2, 2012

Page 3
Mr. Chris Dacus of their landscaping section. Otherwise, the reference to its removal
should be deleted from Exhibit 3.

4, We note that the August 8, 2011 aerial imagery shows grading and/or clearing of topsoil in

the foot of Puu Makakilo, outside of the approved quarrying or berming areas (see enclosed
map). Please explain the purpose of this grading/clearing and whether it is consistent with
the requirements and conditions of the SUP.

Conditional Use Permit Conditions:

1. Condition No. 4c requires that prior to the issuance of a building pemit, a lighting plan be
submitted to the Director for review and approval. Pursuant to our meeting of January 11,
2012, the Applicant has agreed to install timers on all exterior lighting fixtures that do not
meet the requirements of full cutoff and are fully-shielded. These timers would require that
exterior lighting be tured off between the hours of 7:00 p.m. to 5:00 a.m. The lighting plan
submitted on January 17, 2012 is acceptable until such time the non-complying exterior
lighting fixtures are removed or made to comply with Condition No. 4c.

2. As a reminder, unauthorized structures must obtain building permit approvals and should not
be shown on the final site plan or building permit set. These include the recently added trailer
offices, exterior lighting, and any other structures not previously approved by the building
permit. We also note that a guard shack for the upper quarry was established on
Tax Map Key 9-2-2: 07, owned by the University of Hawaii-West Oahu, located
approximately 430 feet from the end of Kualakai Parkway. We have no record of a building
permit for these structures. If available, please provide a copy of the building permits for our
files. i

If you have any questions, please contact Raymond Young of our staff at 768-8049.

Very truly yours,

David K. Tanoue, Director
Department of Planning and Permmitting

DKT.dj
Enclosure
900820

¢c: Land Use Commission
Grace Pacific Corporation
DR Horton — Schuler Homes, LLC
DOT-Highways-Chris Dacus
HFD-Fire Prevention Bureau
University of Hawaii-West Oahu
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APPENDIX H:

MEMO FROM GRACE PACIFIC TO DPP DATED AUGUST 16, 2012

REGARDING DPP LETTER OF FEBRUARY 2, 2012



July 29, 2012 [discussed at 8/16/2012 meeting]

Draft Response to February 2, 2012 letter from DPP
Re Third Annual Report and Lower Quarry Landscape Plan (5/31/11)

SUP Conditions
1) Condition No 2 — submittal of Renaturalization Plan.

a) Large-scale broadcasting of seeds to initiate ground cover in buffer area is approved on an initial
two year trial period ending December 31, 2013. Guidance given on areas needing immediate attention.

i) Response — acknowledged and proceeding as discussed. May take longer in areas needing
amendment.

Grace action items — Sid Aki to review aerial photo, select several areas for soils testing, take
samples to Brewer Chemical for analysis and recommendation as to amendments. Sid Aki to get Belt
Collins recommendation (Aaron Akau) for seed mix and source. Sid to arrange with Tiburcio or Oahu Seal
Coat to broadcast amendment and seeds.

2) Brush fire of November 2011
a) to be addressed in Renaturalization Plan.
i) Response — acknowledged and will address in Renaturalization Plan.
Grace action Items — Eric Pickle to map acreage affected by fire from March 2012 aerial. Creps
to discuss appropriate response with Aaron Akau

b) Fire break zones in buffer area qualifies as a minor accessory use permitted under Condition No
6 of SUP. Coordinate Fire Break Conceptual Plan of May 20, 2011 with HFD. Obtain letter from HFD
indicating concurrence with Conceptual Plan before submitting Site Plan for review and approval.
i) Response — acknowledged and will comply.

c) Fire breaks not noted along H-1 Freeway. Consult with HFD and address in Conceptual Plan.
i) Response — acknowledged and will comply.
Grace action items for a) and b) above — Creps, Pickle and Boyd Nobriga to re-draw Fire Break
Conceptual Plan. Nobriga to coordinate with HFD Plan Review Section and obtain written concurrence.

d) Grace does not have an approved Site Plan on file. August 24, 2010 site plan was approved in
concept only. July 8, 2011 Building permit submittal should be reduced to only the sheets that are
subject to the conditional requirements of the SUP and CUP.

In addition, the site plan should show compliance with development standards of the LUO,
including parking & loading, existing approved/proposed structures and uses, structure heights and
footprints, building area coverage, lot lines and setbacks, access driveways, and landscaping and
berming requirements.

i) Response — Eric has addressed earlier.

3. Condition No 4 — Return Parcel 4 to landscaped open space within six years of LUC D&O.



a) Awaiting response from Mark Sutterfield on whether Voluntary Response Plan would be
consistent with LUC deadline for completion of landscaping of Parcel 4.
i) Response — get answer from Sutterfield
Grace action items — Creps to follow up.

b) DPP comments on review of letter of January 10, 2012 — drought tolerant native trees shall be
provided unless HFD objects... show location of trees, berms and a legend showing areas to returned to
landscaped open spaces on Exhibit 3 (Site Conditions After Removal of Quarry Operations).

i) Response — acknowledged and will comply.
Grace action items — Creps to follow up with Aaron Akau.

c) DPP comments on review of letter of January 10, 2012 — coordinate removal of existing oleander
hedge along H-1 freeway with Chris Dacus of HDOT Right-of-Ways, and remove from Exhibit 3.
i) Response — acknowledged and will comply.
Grace action items — Sid Aki to give notice to Chris Dacus of our plan to remove hedge in 2014.
Creps to follow up with Aaron Akau to remove from Exhibit 3.

4. Requirements and Conditions of SUP — Please explain grading outside of approved areas as shown on
August 8, 2011 aerial photo.

i) Response — The grading resulted from an equipment operator error. Grace to renaturalize
affected area.

Grace action items — move stockpile, Sid Aki to arrange mulch/seed spray with Royal
Contracting.

CUP Conditions
1) Condition No 4c requires a lighting plan be approved.
a) The Lighting Plan submitted on January 17, 2012 is acceptable until such time as the non-

complying exterior lighting fixtures are removed.

i) Response — acknowledged and will comply.

Grace action items — ensure that timers turn off exterior lighting between 7:00 pm and 5:00
am. Upon removal of exiting fixtures, ensure that replacements are compliant, and notify DPP that
lighting was removed and not replaced, or replaced with compliant lighting.

2) Unauthorized Structures.
a) Unauthorized structures should obtain building permit approvals and should not be shown on
final Site Plan or Building Permit set. Also, guardshack noted at end of Kualakai Parkway.
i) Response — acknowledged and will comply.
Grace action items — Eric as to permitting status, Ben Rasa to look into permit requirements for
guardshack.
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LETTER FROM DOUGLAS ING TO DPP DATED AUGUST 31, 2012
REGARDING CLARIFICATION OF SUP CONDITION No. 4



Watanabe Ing

A LimrTep LiasiLity Law PARTNERSHIP

Sender’s E-mail:
douging@wik.com

August 31, 2012

David Tanoue, Director

Department of Planning and Permitting
City and County of Honolulu

650 South King Street, 7th Floor
Honolulu, HI 96813

RE: Special Use Permit ApplicationiF ile No. 2007/SUP-6
Grace Pacific Corporation
Clarification Regarding SUP Condition No. 4

Dear Mr. Tanoue:

We represent Grace Pacific Corporation in the above-entitled matter, and are
wrltmg to clarify the requirements that were imposed upon Grace Pacific Corporation in Condition
® No. 4 of the Land Use Commission’s (“LUC”) Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and
Decision and Order Approving with Modifications the Recommendation of the City and County of
Honolulu Planning Commission to (1) Extend the Life of the Makakilo Quarry Resource
Extraction and Aggregate Processing Operations to 2032; and (2) Expand the Resource Extraction
and Buffer Areas of the Quarry, approved on November 7, 2008 (“LUC Approval”). The LUC
approval is enclosed.

The controlling document in the above-entitled matter is the LUC Approval.
Although administrative rules require a petition for SUP to be initially submitted and approved by
the county planning commission, see Haw. Admin. R. §15-15-95, the final approval of the SUP
(including the conditions and requirements of approval) rests with the LUC, see Haw. Rev. Stat.
§205-6. Moreover, Condition No. 4 was ultimately amended by the LUC, and consequently, the
intent of Condition No. 4 as it is contained in the LUC Approval, is ultimately dependent upon the
findings of fact and conclusions of law that are contained within the LUC Approval. While the
DPP Director’s Report and Recommendation for Approval, dated August 13, 2008, is certainly
relevant, it cannot trump the LUC Approval. :

Condition No. 4 provides as follows, with the underlined section of the condition
being the portion amended and added by the LUC during its final review:

First Hawaiian Center, 999 Bishop Street, 23rd Floor, Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 Phone: 808-544-8300 Fax: 808-544-8399



Mr David Tanoue
August 31,2012
Page 2

The Applicant shall close the processing site on Parcel 4 by
relocating all uses on the site into the quarry pit or Campbell
Industrial Park by December 31, 2012, and

Parcel 4 shall be returned to landscaped open space use within six
(6) years of the date of the Land Use Commission’s Decision and
Order. A landscape plan shall be submitted to the Director of
Planning and Permitting for review and approval on the second
anniversary date of the Land Use Commission’s Decision and Order
and the

approved landscape plan shall be implemented within one (1) year of
its approval. Landscaping shall be maintained in a natural state for
the life of the Special Use Permit.

See LUC Staff Report (dated October 2, 2008), at p.29.

The findings of fact and conclusions of law within the LUC Approval indicate that
the “uses” under Condition No. 4 that must be relocated by December 31,2012 are the “industrial
processing uses” including the “finish crushing, stockpiling of aggregate, concrete and asphaltic
concrete manufacturing, maintenance activities, employee training, laboratory, and other support
services.” See LUC Approval, FOF Nos. 18, 23, 24. Indeed, this interpretation is consistent with
the purpose behind the relocation of processing activities which was to “mitigate the noxious
impacts of the processing upon surrounding neighbors....” See LUC Approval, FOF No. 35. This
interpretation is also consistent with CUP-91, which acknowledges on page 2 that Condition No. 4
of the SUP requires relocation of uses by December 31, 2012. A copy of the CUP is enclosed.
Consequently, Grace Pacific Corporation has until December 31, 2012 to cease the aforementioned
“industrial processing uses” on Parcel 4.

FOF No. 24 unambiguously provides that “removal and renaturalization activities”
may continue beyond the December 31, 2012 deadline for cessation of “industrial processing”
uses:

The relocation will involve the removal of the HMA plant and the
ready-mix concrete plant, both of which are scheduled to be
completed by June 2009. By December 2012, the finish crushing
and screening plant and the maintenance shop are anticipated to be
removed from the site. The HMA plant will be relocated to the
Campbell Industrial Park to accommodate night operations and a
new HMA plant will be constructed in the quarry pit for day
operations only. All other uses except for removal and
renaturalization activities are scheduled to cease within three
years after receipt of approval of the Applicant’s




Mr David Tanoue
August 31,2012

Page 3
request. The Applicant also intends to landscape the entire site
within six years after receipt of approval of its request and return the
land to landowner JCC by 2015.

(Emphasis added.)

When properly read in conjunction with FOF Nos. 18, 23, 24, and 35, Condition
No. 4 does not require that removal and renaturalization activities cease until six (6) years after the
LUC Approval (i.e., November 7, 2014) when Parcel 4 must be finally “returned to landscaped
open space use” for the remainder of the life of the SUP. Pursuant to Condition No. 4, Grace
Pacific Corporation removed the hot mix asphalt plant in December 2008 and the ready mix plant
by June 2009. Removal activities which will continue until Parcel 4 is returned to landscaped open
space use pursuant to Condition No. 4 include dismantling and removal of the processing
equipment and the stock piles of crushed rock.

We believe that the foregoing interpretation of Condition No. 4 is consistent with
the plain language and intent of the LUC Approval, and comports with
what was represented by Grace Pacific Corporation during the SUP proceedings. We request your
concurrence in this understanding.

Very truly yours,

WATANABE ING LLP

. DOUGLAS i

JDI:tal

cc: Raymond Young

Enclosures: 1) Land Use Commission Decision and Order, Docket SP73-147, Inre -
Grace Pacific Corporation, Nov. 7, 2008.

2) Conditional Use Permit 2007/CUP-91, Grace Pacific Corporation, July
17, 2009 (without exhibits).

. 459232.1
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MAKAKILO QUARRY HOTLINE PHONE LOG
OCTOBER 01, 2011 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2012



GRACE PACIFIC MAKAKILO
COMMUNITY HOTLINE LOG
OCTOBER 01, 2011 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2012

Investigation/

Date of | Time of Last Name | First Name Message/Description of Call Caller's Contact Responsible Investigation/ Action Taken Follow-up with Caller Date Of
Call Call Info Party Follow-up
Fri. Jan. |11:32 AM|Luwan John At 11:20AM, Per Mr. Luwan, the (808) 672-0997 |Bob Creps, 01/30/12 Called Bob C.
27,2012 residents of Wakoloi felt the strongest Boyd Nobriga Per Bob, we need to look
shock wave they’ve ever experienced at our blast data to figure
before. The shock wave generated a out what could have
strong up and down motion — very caused an excessive shock
hard. He wants to know what our wave. | will call Mr.
plans are and what we’re going to do Luwan and let him know
to minimize this. He will also call our that Boyd will be in
corp office. contact by Tues 01-31-12
once he reviews the blast
information.
Tues. 3:01PM (Taylor Harden Mr. Taylor called to confirm if there [(808) 888-5621 |Bob Creps, | called Mr. Taylor Thurs
Mar. 20, was a blasting operation that caused Boyd Nobriga 03-22-12 about 10:05 AM.
2012 his house to shake about 11:40 AM. I informed him that Boyd
He lives on Pueonani St. and is will be calling him back to
looking for what causes his house to discuss the situation. |
shake from time to time. gave him our office no.

and asked him to call me if
| could be of further asst.
Msg saved on Hot Line
recorder. | did not retrieve
the msg until 03-22-12

10AM...md
Mon. 11:49 AM| (None Left) |Steve For Paving-Tar on Truck (808) 741-5454 [Calvin Paving Dept contacted customer
Aug 06, Shiroma, and settled the dispute per e-mail [Address: 92-544 Kokole
2012 Paving Dept [dated 09/17/12. Complaintant's Place, Makakilo. Resident
truck was cleaned. complained of tar on truck

after paving job was
completed. E-mailed
Calvin Shiroma to have
paving call. Also gave
Steve a call 08/08/12 to
confirm his msg and let
him know someone will be
calling him. md
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CORRESPONDENCE FROM STATE OF HAWAII CLEAN AIR BRACH
DATED OCTOBER 15, 2012



Re: Complaint Reports for Grace Pacific Corporation Makakilo Quarry CSP No . 0045-01

CICT [

Margaret DEntremont Cab General 11/15/2012 12:33 PM
Robert Creps, Boyd Nobriga

Thank you Jill!
Your assistance is greatly appreciated.
Regards.

Margaret D'Entremont
Grace Pacific Corporation
Makakilo Quarry

(808) 441-0660 Direct
(808) 306-7998 Cell

(808) 672-3998 Fax

"Cab General" Hello Margaret: The Department of Health, Clea... 11/15/2012 12:25:39 PM
From: "Cab General" <Cab.General@doh.hawaii.gov>
To: <MDEntremont@gracepacificcorp.com>
Date: 11/15/2012 12:25 PM
Subject: Complaint Reports for Grace Pacific Corporation Makakilo Quarry CSP No. 0045-01 C/CT

Hello Margaret:

The Department of Health, Clean Air Branch has checked our data base for complaints against Grace
Pacific, Makakilo Quarry from October 2011 to September 2012. We have not discovered complaints
against Grace Pacific for this time period.

If there are further questions, please call me at 586-4200.

Jill Stensrud
Clean Air Branch

From: MDEntremont@gracepacificcorp.com [mailto:MDEntremont@gracepacificcorp.com]
Sent: Mon 11/5/2012 1:41 PM
To: Cab General

Subject: Complaint Reports for Grace Pacific Corporation Makakilo Quarry CSP No. 0045-01 C/CT

Good Afternoon,
I am interested in obtaining reported complaints against Grace Pacific
regarding air quality issues for our Makakilo Quarry. This would be from

October 2011 to September 2012.

Please advise how best to retrieve this information.
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SOILS TESTING REPORT DATED SEPTEMBER 2012
FOR UPPER QUARRY BUFFER ZONE RENATURALIZATION



Grace Pacific Corporation
Samples Taken September 2012

Job# 61-1588
GC BACK 9

TEC

pH (1:1)

EC (2:1)
Sulfur
Phosphorus
Bray 2 P
Calcium
Magnesium
Potassium
Sodium
Boron

Iron
Manganese
Copper
Zinc
Aluminum
Nitrate-N
Ammonium-N

Limestone
Gypsum
0-0-61 (MOP)
11-52-0 (MAP)

Comments:

6.5
5.9
0.19
66
3
11
513
197
136
95
1.13
19
105
4.04
0.52
1071
7.1
3.2

2-3

100
500

SITE1 SITES

6.64
6.6
0.12
46
2
12
657
240
119
77
0.93
18
58
6.25
0.51
1004
3.5

2-3
100
500

Optimum
Ranges

7
6.2-6.7
<1.5
40-80
30-50
1000
150
100
<50
1.0-15
100-300
30-100
3-10
5-15
5-15
<15

Tons/acre
Tons/acre
Lbs/acre
Lbs/acre

10.86
6.7
0.9
77

1
8
1092
357
22
315
151
26
259
6.6
2.81
882
31
3.3

2-3
300
500

CROP NUTRIENT SOLUTIONS, INC.

Peter Bunn, CPAg
Soil Analysis

9.71
6.7
0.2
31

2
11

986

348

212
101

0.96
17

322

11.34

6.8
942
13.4
4.1

2-3
100
500

10.46
5.8
0.81
104
4
14
647
351
167
245
0.78
39
414
18.14
5.05
900
95.2
5.8

2-3

100
500

Optimum

SITE2 SITE9 SITE11 Ranges

10
6.2-6.7
<1.5
40-80
30-50

1300
200
150
<70

1.0-15
100-300
30-100

3-10
5-15
5-15
<15

Tons/acre
Tons/acre
Lbs/acre
Lbs/acre

14.35
7.3
0.15
12
4
58
1249
802
151
102
0.75
55
239
9.81
3.08
771
2.8
55

3-4
300
500

15.34
7.3
0.18
12
3
31
1181
921
208
138
0.61
54
198
7.65
2.42
830
4
2.9

3-4
150
500

18.15
6.2
1.09
249
3
25
1057
816
234
538
0.75
33
231
6.22
2.32
814
60.3
3

1-2
2-3
150
500

17.32
8
0.18
16
7
47
2001
675
209
130
0.93
41
185
7.43
2.61
817
2.6
3.5

150
500

Optimum

SITE4 SITE6 SITE8 SITE10 Ranges

15
6.2-6.7
<1.5
40-80
30-50
2000
300
250
<100
1.0-15
100-300
30-100
3-10
5-15
5-15
<15

Tons/acre
Tons/acre
Lbs/acre
Lbs/acre

SITE3 SITE7

30.81
6.7
0.19
8
15
126
1856
2062
279
184
0.83
62
123
1.92
1.91
693
4
3.4

4-5
300
500

32.24
5.2
0.19
79
6
15
968
1301
145
312
0.73
58
113
1.73
0.88
805
2.2
2.3

4-5

300
500

Optimum
Ranges

30
6.2-6.7
<15
40-80
30-50

4000
600
500

<200

1.0-15
100-300
30-100

3-10
5-15
5-15
<15

Tons/acre
Tons/acre
Lbs/acre
Lbs/acre

Calcium appears to be low or very low in all samples except for Site 10. Limestone and gypsum should be broadcast and incorporated 4-6 inches deep.

Incorporate 1-1.5 inch of well aged green waste compost and 0-0-60 (MOP) with limestone or gypsum. Broadcast 11-52-0 (MAP) in hydro mulch slurry at planting.

Phosphorus appears to be low or very low in all samples. Starting 2-3 weeks after planting, broadcast 200 Ibs/acre of 10-30-10+ minors every 3-4 weeks in all areas.

Nitrate-N appears to be high in Site 8 & Site 11; this makes soil pH lower and soluble salts higher in these samples. Sodium appears to be high in Sites 2, 7, 8 & 11.

Iron and zinc appear to be very low in all areas. Foliar feed these monthly. Magnesium may need to be supplemented as K-Mag in Site 1.

Recommendations assume that the samples tested accurately represent the nutrient status of the areas to be treated, and are not guaranteed.
Optimum Ranges are estimated. Crop Nutrient Solutions, Inc. is not liable any for errors or omissions that may be made by the client or others.
Soil nutrients (Mehlich 3) expressed in ppm (mg/kg). EC expressed in mmhos/cm (mS/cm). TEC is a calculated CEC, expressed in meq/100g (cmols/kg).



m 33297-1981
PP BROOKSIDE LABORATORIES, INC.
SOIL AUDIT AND INVENTORY REPORT
Name CIOP Nutrient Solutions, Inc. City Waimanalo State HI
Independent Consultant Crop Nutrient Solutions, Inc. Date 2/18/2012
Sample Location 1 i -oyRsE BACK 9 | Back 9 | Back 9 | Back 9 | BACK 9
Sample Identification sITE 1 | st 2 | s1TE 3 | S1TE 4 | SITE 5
Lab Number 0541-1 | 0542-1 | 0543-1 | 0544-1 | 0545-1
Total Exchange Capacity (ME/100 g) 6.50 10.86 30.81 14.35 6.64
pH (H,0 L1:1) 5.9 6.7 6.7 7.3 6.6
Organic Matter (humus) %
Estimated Nitrogen Release ppm
SOLUBLE SULFUR*
ppm 66 77 8 12 46
72) v MEHLICH III P as ons
5 |z ppm of P 3 1 15 4 2
> % BRAY II PasP,0,
5 7 ppm of P 11 8 126 58 12
S OLSEN PasP,0,
&~ ppm of P
3] CALCIUM* I | e e S R E
= ppm 513 09 1856 1249 657
g% MAGNESIUM* | e e e
TR ppm 197 357 2062 802 240
EE POTASSIUM* - T 11 "
S ppm 136 22 279 151 119
< SODIUM*
E} ppm 95| 315 184 102 77
BASE SATURATION PERCENT
Calcium % 39.46 50.28 30.12 43.52 49.47
Magnesium % 25.26 27.39 55.77 46.57 30.12
Potassium % 5.36 0.52 2.32 2.70 4.60
Sodium % 6.35 12.61 2.60 3.09 5.04
Other Bases % 5.60 4.70 4.70 4.10 4.80
Hydrogen % 18.00 4.50 4.50 0.00 6.00
EXTRACTABLE MINORS
Boron* (ppm) 1.13 1.51 0.83 0.75 0.93
Iron* (ppm) 19 26 62 55 18
Manganese* (ppm) 105 259 123 239 58
Copper* (ppm) 4.04 6.60 1.92 9.81 6.25
Zinc* (ppm) 0.52 2.81 1.91 3.08 0.51
Aluminum?* (ppm) 1071 882 693 771 1004
Soluble Salts (mmhos/cm) 0.19 0.90 0.19 0.15 0.12
& »n Chlorides (ppm)
= NO>N (ppm) 7.1 31.0 4.0 2.8 3.5
SE NH«N (ppm) 3.2 3.3 3.4 5.5 3.0

* Mehlich III Extractable




m 33297-1981
PP BROOKSIDE LABORATORIES, INC.
SOIL AUDIT AND INVENTORY REPORT
Name CIOP Nutrient Solutions, Inc. City Waimanalo State HI
Independent Consultant _Crop Nutrient Solutions, Inc. Date 2/18/2012
Sample Location 41 p oyrsE BACK 9 | BACK 9 | BACK 9 | BACK 9 | BACK 9
Sample Identification SITE 6 | SITE 7 | SITE 8 | SITE 9 | SITE 10
Lab Number 0546-1 | 0547-1 | 0548-1 | 0549-1 | 0550-1
Total Exchange Capacity (ME/100 g) 15.34 32.24 18.15 9.71 17.32
a
pH (H,0 1:1) 7.3 5.2 6.2 6.7 8.0
Organic Matter (humus) %
Estimated Nitrogen Release ppm
SOLUBLE SULFUR#*
ppm 12 79 249 31 16
» ©  MEHLICH 11T Pas P,0,
g |z ppm of P 3 6 3 2 7
= g BRAY II PasP,O
2 7 ppm of P 31 15 25 11 47
S OLSEN PasP,0,
& ppm of P
= CALCIUM* - ! 71 "1 "7
= ppm 1181 968 105 986 2001
g% MAGNESIUM* | e e e
CNe) ppm 921 301 816 348 675
EE POTASSIUM* - T 01 "
S ppm 208 145 23 212 209
< SODIUM¥
ﬁ ppm || 138 312 538  10I| = 130
BASE SATURATION PERCENT
Calcium % 38.49 15.01 29.12 50.77 57.77
Magnesium % 50.03 33.63 37.47 29.87 32.48
Potassium % 3.48 1.15 3.31 5.60 3.09
Sodium % 3.91 4.21 12.89 4.52 3.26
Other Bases % 4.10 7.00 5.20 4.70 3.40
Hydrogen % 0.00 39.00 12.00 4.50 0.00
EXTRACTABLE MINORS
Boron* (ppm) 0.61 0.73 0.75 0.96 0.93
Iron* (ppm) 54 58 33 17 41
Manganese®* (ppm) 198 113 231 322 185
Copper* (ppm) 7.65 1.73 .22 11.34 7.43
Zinc* (ppm) 2.42 0.88 2.32 6.80 2.61
Aluminum?* (ppm) 830 805 814 942 817
Soluble Salts (mmhos/cm) 0.18 0.19 1.09 0.20 0.18
& »n Chlorides (ppm)
= NO>N (ppm) 4.0 2.2 60.3 13.4 2.6
= = NH«N (ppm) 2.9 2.3 3.0 4.1 3.5
o KF
a - alkaline soil

* Mehlich III Extractable




m 33297-1981
PP BROOKSIDE LABORATORIES, INC.
SOIL AUDIT AND INVENTORY REPORT
Name CIOP Nutrient Solutions, Inc. City Waimanalo State HI
Independent Consultant Crop Nutrient Solutions, Inc. Date 2/18/2012
Sample Location -h1p couRSE BACK 9
Sample Identification SITE 11
Lab Number 0551-1
Total Exchange Capacity (ME/100 g) 10.46
pH (H,0 1:1) 5 g
Organic Matter (humus) %
Estimated Nitrogen Release ppm
SOLUBLE SULFUR*
ppm 104
72) » MEHLICH III PasP,O,
% a ppm of P 4
= g BRAY II PasP,O
5 B ppm of P 14
S OLSEN PasP,0,
&~ ppm of P
o CALCIUM* I | - [
2 ppm 047
EE MAGNESIUM* - - I
“he ppm 351
EI- POTASSIUM* T - -
5 ppm 167
g SODIUM*
= ppm 2450 -
BASE SATURATION PERCENT
Calcium % 30.93
Magnesium % 27.96
Potassium % 4.009
Sodium % 10.18
Other Bases % 5.80
Hydrogen % 21.00
EXTRACTABLE MINORS
Boron* (ppm) 0.78
Iron* (ppm) 39
Manganese* (ppm) 414
Copper* (ppm) 18.14
Zinc* (ppm) 5.05
Aluminum?* (ppm) 900
Soluble Salts (mmhos/cm) 0.81
& o Chlorides (ppm)
=R NOsN (ppm) 95.2
S E NH«N (ppm) 5.8

* Mehlich III Extractable
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APPENDIX M:
CORRESPONDENCE FROM BELT COLLINS DATED OCTOBER 17,2012

REGARDING NOTICE TO STATE OF HAWAII DOT
OF LOWER QUARRY LANDSCAPE PLAN



BELT COLLINS®

October 17,2012
12L-059

Via email to rcreps@gracepacificcorp.com

Mr. Robert Creps

Vice President of Finance
Grace Pacific Corporation
P.0.Box 78

Honolulu, HI 96810

Dear Bob:

Makakilo Lower Quarry Renaturalization Plan

In response to the City and County of Honolulu, Department of Planning and Permitting letter dated
February 2, 2012, to Glen Koyama (see attached), item 3; I contacted Mr Chris Dacus of the State
Department of Transportation landscape section, regarding the future removal of the Oleander
hedge along the H-1 Interstate Highway guard rail.

[ explained that as a condition of the Special Use Permit (SUP) the site will be re-graded and re-
naturalized when quarry activities there cease and that the Oleander hedge will be removed. He
commended Grace Pacific for installing the hedge and that it does a wonderful job screening out the
quarry. He is agreeable to the removal of the hedge. I further mentioned that as the schedule of the
re-naturalization is confirmed, we would provide him with that information.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.
Very truly yours,
BELT COLLINS HAWAII LLC

o —

Aaron A. Akau, ASL
Director of Landscape Architecture

AAA:ajk

Enclosure
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APPENDIX N:

VOLUNTARY RESPONSE AGREEMENT DATED OCTOBER 2011
BETWEEN GRACE PACIFIC AND STATE OF HAWAII DEPT OF HEALTH
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APPENDIX O:

AMENDMENT TO VOLUNTARY RESPONSE PLAN
DATED SEPTEMBER 20, 2012



GOODSILL ANDERSON QUINN & STIFEL

A LIMITED LIABILITY LAW PARTNERSHIP LLP

LisA WOODS MUNGER AL PLACE, SUITE 1800 » 1099 ALAKEA STREET DIRECT DIAL:

HONOLULU, HAWAT 96813 (808) 547-5744
MAIL ADDRESS: P.O. BOX 3196 INTERNET:
HONOLULU, HAWAI 96801 Imunger@goodsill.com

TELEPHONE (808) 547-5600 « FAX (808) 547-5880
info@goodsill.com + www.goodsill.com

September 20, 2012

BY E-MAIL AND REGULAR MAIL

Mr. Steven Mow

Project Manager

Hawaii Department of Health

Hazard Evaluation and Emergency Response Office
919 Ala Moana Boulevard, Room 206

Honolulu, Hawaii 96814

Re:  Voluntary Response Program Agreement No. VRP 30,
Grace Pacific Corporation - Lower Makakilo Quarry

Dear Mr. Mow:

This letter is written in accordance with Section 20.6, Modifications, of the
Voluntary Response Program Agreement between Grace Pacific Corporation and the State of
Hawaii, Department of Health, dated October 2011. Section 20.6 provides that the “Agreement
may be amended in writing by mutual agreement of the Department and the Requesting Party
and shall be effective upon the date the change is signed by both parties and such amendment
shall be deemed incorporated into the Agreement.”

1. Amendment of List of Contaminants.

Grace Pacific Corporation requests that Exhibit A, Attachment 2 of the
Agreement, entitled List of Contaminants and Specific Media be amended to add “Chlordane” to

the list of Contaminants.

2. Amendment of Property Description.

Grace Pacific Corporation requests that Section 6 be amended as follows:

The Property is identified by the City and County of Honolulu
Property Assessment Division as Tax Map Key (“TMK”) (1) 9-1-
016:004. The Property is composed of the Grace Pacific Lower
Makakilo Facility, located at 91-920 Farrington Highway, Kapolei,
Hawaii. The Property subject to this Agreement does not include
the area subject to the Easement Grant dated June 21, 1973, in
favor of the State of Hawaii for the establishment and maintenance

4036880.1



GOODSILL ANDERSON QUINN & STIFEL

A LIMITED LIABILITY LAW PARTNERSHIP LLP

Mr. Steven Mow
September 20, 2012
Page 2

of an Energy Corridor. A detailed property description, including
the Easement Grant to the State of Hawalii, is included in
Exhibit A, Attachment 1.

We note that Exhibit A, Attachment 1, Legal Property Description, does not
require an amendment. The legal description of Parcel 1 references the June 21, 1973 Grant of
Easement for the State Energy Corridor in paragraph 5. The legal description of Parcel 2
references the June 21, 1973 Grant of Easement for the State Energy Corridor in paragraph 9.

For your reference, we enclose herewith copies of (1) the June 21, 1973 Grant of
Easement for the State Energy Corridor and (2) a map of the current configuration of Lot 2544-A
showing the State Energy Corridor as “Easement 714 (Map 227).”

Please indicate your agreement by signing below.

Yours very truly,

cc: Mr. Sutterfield
Mr. Creps
Mr. Shacat
Mr. West
Mr. Chong

The undersigned hereby agree to modification set forth above.

For Grace Pacific Corporation, the Requesting ~ For The State of Hawai‘i, Department of

Party Health
-~
By: W sy A’ By:
Robert Creps KEITH E. KAWAOKA,
Senior Vice President D. Env., Program Manager
Hazard Evaluation and Emergency
Dated: 9 / /9 / 1 Response Office

Dated:
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KEZCOPDATICH REQUESTED BY:
STATE OF BAWAII

AFPTER RECORDATION, RETURN TO:

TED T. TSUKIYARMA

sSpecial beputy Attorney General
Suite 887, ¥endall Bldg.

888 Mililani Street

Honolulu, Hawaii - Phone: 531-5032

RETURN BY: MATIL ( ) PICKUP (% '
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EASEMENT GRANT

THIS INDENTURE, made this égéﬁi day of

-

1973, by and between ALAN S. DAVIS, M. L. RANDOLPH, FRED E.
TROTTER, and H. C. CORNUELLE, Trustees under the Will and

of the Estate of James Campbell, Deceased, hereinafter called
"GRANTOR", and OAHU SUGAR COMPANY, LIMITED, hereinafter called
YLESSEC™, and the STATE OF HAWAII, by its Director of Trans-
portation, whose principal place of business and post office
address is 869 Punchbowl Street, Homolulu, City and County of

Honolulu, State of Hawaii, hereinafter called “"GRANTEE",

WITHNESSETH :

— - f—— — — - m— —

WHEREAS, GRANTEE proposes to establish, maintain,
manage and control an Energy Corridor from Barbers Point to
Honolulu Harbor for the purposes of transporting primarily
by underground pipelines, sources of energy, pursuant to the
provisions and authority of Chapter 277, Hawaii Revised
Statutes; and

WHEREAS, in order to establish, maintain, manage,

cperate and control the Energy Corridor, GRANTEE requires

@]
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certain easement rights in property smed by CSRANTCR and
lzased to LESSEE {(hereinafter referred to 2s YEasement arsa“),
located within Section I (Barbers Popint-Vest Loch) of the
Erergy Corridor Project, and CGRANTOR and LESSEE are willing
to grant said easement rights upon the terms and conditions
and for the consideration hereinafter provided.

koW, THEREFORE, GRANTOR and LESSEE, for and in
consideration of the sum of FIFTY-ONE THOUSAND TEREE HUNDRED
AND ﬂO/lﬁo DOLLARS ($51,300.00) paid By GRANTEE, the receipt
whereof is hereby acknowledged, and of the termé, covenants
and conditions herein contained, and on the part of GRANTEE
to be observed and performed, do hereby grant, bargain, sell
and ccnvey.unto GRANTEE, its successors and assigns, forcver,

an exclusive and perpetual easement and right-of-way for

the construction, installation, maintenance, repair, operation
and replacement of a basically underground energy transmission
system and other appurtenant equiprent and facilities, to-
gether with (1) limited suvface rights 22 may be required

for the installation of pumps, boosters, valves, boxes, man-
holes, vents, cathodic test station and othexr appurtenant
equipment and (2) limited airspace rights as may be required
for the installation and suspeasion of pipelines and appur-
tenant equipment and facilities over any stream, drainacge
channel, flood control channel, gulch, diteh and other simi-
lax crossings, in, under, along, upoh, over and through said
Easenent Area, being portions of lands described in Schedule
"A" attached hereto and made a part hereof and shown on

those certain Rights-—of-Way liaps filed in the Gffice of

the Harbors Division, Department of Transportation, State
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of Hawaii, subject, however. to all of the restrictions
herein imposed concerning the construction of such energy
transmission system.

TOGETHER with the right of ingress to and egress
from said Easement Area over adjacent lands of GRANTOR and
leased to LESSEE for all purposes in connection with the
rights granted hereby and temporary work spaée, wherever
necessary for such purposes.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said easement in and
right~of-way over said Easement Area unto GRANTEE, its suc~
cessors and assigns, forever,

The parties hereto mutually covenant and agree as
follows:

1. GRANTEE shall not use nor permit the use of
said Easement Area by its licensees, lessees and assigns
(said licensees, lessees and assigns shall hereinafter be
referred to as "users") for any purpose other than for the
purposes set forth in Chapter 277, HRS-Energy Corridox, viz.,
for the construction, installation, ogperation, maintenance,
repairand replacement of said pipelines, pumps, boosters,
valves, boxes, manholes, vents, cathodic test stations and
other appurtenant equipment necessary and required for the
trangportation of sources of energy under, upon or above said
Basement Area,

2. GRANTOR and LESSEE, as their interests may
appear, reserve and retain all rights possessed by themn,
respectively, within said Easement Area other than as are
hereby zonferred and agreed to be conferred upon GRANTEE,

ineluding the right of usage of the geneval surface and such
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portions of the airspace and sub-surface as limited hers-
after, of aud within said Easement Area {including the right
to cultivate sugar cane cropsthereonr to plow to a maximum
depth of 42 inches below the surface thereof agg, in the

case of arable land, 42 inches below the bottom of the fur-
rows to lay, operate, maintain, repair and remove pipelines,
conduits, drains or wire lines above, upon or below the sur-
face thereof which do not interfere with said energy trans-
mission facilities; to construct, use and maintain truck
crossings through, over and across the surface thereof, the
cost of reinforcing said truck crossings to be paid by

GRANTEE in the event reinforcement thereof shall be deemed
necessary by reason of the energy transmission system in-
stalled, constructed and operated therein) and any other

usage of such retained surface, sub-surface and limited air-
space and sub-surface rights which does not {1) interfere

with the operations of GRANTEE, or its users, therein or with
the proper placement, operation, maintenance and repair of,

or {2} cause damage to, the installation and facilities within
said Easement Area, but GRANTOR and LESSEE shall not erect or
place any permanent buildings, structures or improvements of
any kind on, above or below the surface of the Easement Area
unless (i) it can be established that the same shall not un-
reasonably interfere with GRANTEE's access to the Easement
Area or the construction, maintenance, operation, management,
repair and removal of, or access to, said energy transmission
system within the Easement Area and (iii plans for said build-
ing, foundation, structure or other improvement shall be first

approved in writing by GRANTEE, through its Director of

087
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Transportation; provided, however, tha® GRAHTEE shall in nc
event arbitrarily or unreasopably withhold its approval, de-
lay granting iteé approval for more than thirty days, or make
any change therefor.

h 3. Upon the completion of any construction, in-
stallation, maintenance, repair or removal work by GRANTEE
and/sr its users as may occur from time to time, GRANTEE
and or its users shall restore the surface of the ground
within the Easement Area and the access and work areas
to their original condition to the extent that such restora-
tion is reasonably possible.

4. LESSEE will be compensated by GRANTEE in ac-
cordance with Schedule "B" attached hereto and made a part
hereof, for any damage caused by GRANTEE or its users to
LESSEE's crops. Damage caused by GRANTEE or its users
to any roadways and facilities belonging to GRANTOR and
LESSEE, or either of them, shall be repaired forthwith
by GRANTEE or its users and if not reparable, GRANTEE or
its users shall pay as damages therefor the reasonable
value thereof. GRARTEE or its users shall at their own
cost, and in accordance with plans prepared by GRANTEE
and approved by GRANTOR and LESSEE, relocate any existing
structures, pipes, eguipment or other facilities belonging
to GPANTOR or LESSEE necessitated by the construction,
installation and operation of the energy transmission system,
over, upon or within the Pasement Area. During the construc-
tion and installation of facilities, GRANTEE or its users
will remove all damaged crops from the Easement Area and
the working area before the end of each working day.

5. GRANTRIZ, to the extent permitted by law, and/or
its users shall indamnify GRANTOR and LESSEE against any lia-

bility for any damage to rezal or personal property or injury
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righrtz granted under this sassrant grar
taking; and when GRAITLE itself is determined to be liable
under the provisions of Chapter 662, Hawaiil Revised Statutes,
GRAYTEE shall submit a request for a legislative appropriation
to pay for any such damage, injury or death.

6. GRANTEE shall require its users and the con-
tractors of any users to take out and maintain during the

life of any construction work undertaken hereundex compre-

hensive liability insurance in form and content acceaptable
to GRANTOR and LESSDE, covering injﬁry and damage to persons
and property, including wrongful cdeath and personal injury
liability, specifically naming GRAMNTOP. and LESSEL as addi-
tional assureds therein, in a single limit amount not less
than $3,000,000.00. In addition, such policy or policies
shall contain the following statements:

"Ten (1) days notice of cancellation or
change will be given to the Tsrate of James
tampbell, 828 Fort Street !Mall, Suite 500,
Honolulu, Eawaii 96813, arnd Amnfac, Inc., Risk
Analysis Dept., P. 0. Box 3230, Fonolulu,
Hawaii 96801, kefore any cancellation ox
change of this volicy will ke effective, i
This insurance includes coverage for the
liability assumed pursuant to the Easement
Grant from the Trustees of the Estate of
James Campbell and Cahu Sugar Company.
Limited, to the State of Hawaii, dated !

"

CRANTEE shall also require its users and the contractors
of any users to rmaintain in force with sureties satisfactory

to GREANTOR and LEESEED, bonds in form and content satisfactory

to CRANTOR and LESSEE, in an amount not less than the contract




price gearantesing completion of such construction in ac-
cordance with approved plans, free and cleaar of any and all
mechanics® of materialmen’s liens. Such bonds shall name
GRAVPCR and LESSEE as obligees and shall contain provisions
concerning cancellation similar to those hersinbefore set
forth with reapect to comprehensive liability insurance.

7. 'The construction, maintenance, cperation, man-
agement, reépair and rem&val of, and access to, said energy
transmission system and the easement acquired by GRANTEE
shall be subject to, the following conditions and agreements:

a. Unless otherwlse authorized by GRANTOR and
LESSEE, the pipelines of users shall be installed (measured
from top of pipe) at a minimum depth of 48" below the level
of any exi?ﬁing or proposed road and drainage improvements,
at a minimum depth of 42" helow the bottom of the furrow in
the case of arable land and at a minimum depth of 42" beneath
the surface of all other areas.

b. The general surface, sub-surface and‘air
&ights within the Easement Area are reserved to GRANTOR and
LESSEE for all purposes consistent with the limitations im-
posed by paragraph 2 above.

c. As it is recognized that the Energy Corri-
dor is planned to pass through GRANTOR's Industrial Park, as
that park may be expanded, and tl.rough &he area identified
as GRANTOR's proposed new Ewa. town development, both of which
are shown in Schedule "C" attached hereto and made a part
hereof, GRANTOR and LESSEE reserve the right to require re-
location of any portion or portions of the underground energy

transmission facilities which physically conflict or interfere



with the improvements and facilities te be instzlled Zor
such futuvre land development, solely at the cost of GRANIEE,
its users or its assigns, provided that GERNTEE, its users
and assigns, shall not be required to relocate any given
portion of such facilities more than one time at its ox its
users' cost. Recognizing that a special problem potentially
exists with respect to the failure of the State to follow
Parrington Highway in a few instances (shown on Schedule "E
attached hereto and made a part hereof), in addition to

the rights hereinabove specified the GRANTOR may require

the State, its users and assigns to relocate such deviant
portions of the underground energy transmission facilities
to follow an alignment along and abutting Farrington Highway
if and to the extent the failure to follow Farrington Highway
impedes the efficient use of the land in which such deviant
Lportions have been located.

d. GRANTEE will reguire its users to consult
with GRANTOR and LESSEE prior to locating their pumps, Valves,
boxes and other appurtenant equipment installed upon or above
the surface of the Easement Area and such equipment shall be
installed in such locations and in such manner as shall be
aesthetically pleasing, shall not unreasonably interfere with
cane cultivation operations or cause additional damage to
GRANTOk or LESSEE, and shall not create hazards to persons
and property. .EBach user must nagotiate and pay compensation

. and damages, if any, for any surface or air rights which
interfere with GRANTOR's use of the affected land or LESSEE's
operations. Where portions of the Easement Area, by reason
of the nature of the use by the users and governmental sanctions

or requlations, are not and cannot be leased by GRANTCR for

St
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produczive use to sthers, GRRNTEL will itself or whrsegn its
users then naintain that portion of the surface cé the Lasement
Area in a cleanr, neat and attractiv~ condition.

e. The grant of easement is for primerily
underground energy pipelines with limited surface and air-
space xights as set forth in paragrapn 2 above, and GRANTEE
shall itself or through its users provide all necessary pro-
tection of such lines and equipment, including protection
from damage caused by electrolysis arising out of or in con-
nection with the operation of any cathodic protection system.

£. CRANTEE shall require all its users to
indemnify and hold harmless GRANTOR and LESSEE from and
against any and all claims and demands'for loss or damage,
including personal injury and wrongful death, arising out of
or in connection with the exercise of any rights granted by
or facilities installed in the Easement Area for the purposes
envisioned by this easement grant, including, without limita-
tion, that arising out of or in connection with the use of
the access roads and temporary vork areas, and from and
against any and all iiens incurred or suffered by such users,
including mechanics' or materialmen's liens; and GRANTEE shall
require all users to maintain in full force and effect during
their use of the facilities, liability and property damage
insurance, naming GRANTOR and its lessees as additional
assureds, with coverage and in limits not less than those
provided in paragraph 6 above and, as a condition precedent
to any work which might give rise to a mechanic's or material-
men's lien, a bond or bonds as set forth in paragraph 6 above.

Moreover, GRANTOR and LESSEE shall have the right, at any time
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thaot OUAIITOR and LESCSDE shali reasonably determine the limits
of ary ouch insurance poliziss to ke inadeqguate, o roguest
7 '}

. . R
tholr iccrszzase and such 1

¢
&

its Wwill be increased 1f it shall
appear that prudent businessmen in similar situaticns would
maintain policies with such increased limits.

g. CRANTEED will pay or cause the users to pay
all damages caused by leakage of petrolewm oxr other products,
including loss of profits from crops, replacément of land~-
scaping, removal of contaminated soil, etec.

h. GRANTEE shall assume and pay crop lbss,
cane damage and other withdrawal costs, survéy, docunenta~
tion, Land Court filing, conveyance and general excise taxes,
if any, related to obtaining the easement, including enrgin-
eering and attorney's fees incurred by GRANTOR and LESSEE,
said engineering and attorney's fees not to exceed $6,000.00.

i. GCRANTEE will pay or cause its users to pay
all taxes, assessments and other charges whatsoever now or
hereinafter levied cr assessed or becoming a charge against
the land and improvements within the Easement Area by reason
of the energy transmission system installed therein by GRANTEE
or its users. GRANTOR and/or LESSEE will continue to assume
and pay all taxes, assessments and charges now or hereinafter
levied or assessed as are not related to nor based upon said
energy transmission system or the activities of GRANTEE or
its users therein,

j. Any governmental permits necessary to be
obtained for the use and construction within the Easement

Area must be obtained by CRANTEE or its users.

—-10~
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. 7Zhe grant of thae casemant will be suvhiomt
e, nll wrxisting rights of otherz as disclosed on Schedule "2°
atszened horets and made a part hereof,

1. GRANTOR reserves to itself, its lsssees,
licensees, grantees and assigns, the right to cross over or
under tha Basement Area with pipelines, drains, culverts,
etc., at no charge or cost to GRANTOR and LESSEE, provided
such crossing is effected consistent with the provisions of
paragraph 2 above. So that all interested parties will know
the leocation and extent of facilities constructed or in~
stalled within the Easement Area, an up~-to-date set of "as-~
built" drawings will be maintaired by the State Department
of Transportation, a copy of which will alsc ] provided
GRANTOR and LESSEE, at no cost to either of them, within six
months of the date of completion of any construction or in-
stallation within the Easement Area.

., The easement will automatically terminate
in the event (i) it remains unused for a period of five (5)
years or {ii) it is abandoned and remains unused for a period
of one (1) year. In either event, if so regquested by GRANTOR,
GRANTEE or its users shall without delay remove all pipelines
numps, boosters, valves, boxes, manholes, vents, cathodic
testing stations and all other appurtenant equipment and restore
the surface of the ground within the Easemeﬁt Area and the
access and work areas td their original condition to the
extent that such restoration is reasonably possible, Upon
such termination GRANTEE will prepare, execute and deliver
to GRANTOR an instrument evidencing the termination of ter—

minating the rights herein granted.

-3
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any additicnal installation of energy transmission facilitiocs
within or without the Lasement Area during the life of the
Fagerent Crant, in accordance with said Schedule “B”, which
wili be attached to and incorporzted in any document executed
between ORANTEE and its users confirming the right to use the
Lasement Area. Damage caused by CRANTIED or its users to any
roadways and facilities belonging to GRANTOR and LESSEE, or
elther of them, shall be repaired forthwith by the party
causing such dawzge and if not reparable such party shall

pay as damages therefor the reasonable value thereof.

B. GRANTEE shall not transfer, nmortgage or assign
any right herein granted or any right of interest in said
Lasement Area, without the pricr written consent of GRANTOR
and LESSLE, provided that GRANTLE mav license, lease ar
otherwise transfer the right of occupancy and use of a por-
tion or portions of said Easement Area to users of said
Enexgy Corridqx, as provided by Chapter 277, Hawaii Revised
Statutes, without such prior written consent of GRANTOR and
LESCER, if 2 true copy of the instrument granting the user
such rigrts shail promptly be Furnished GRANTOP and LESSEE
and shall expressly provide that it is subject to the terms
of this grant and such user shall therein expressly assume
all obligations herein imposed on users.

2. All pipelines, pumps, boosters, wvalves, boxes,
manholes, vents, cathodic test statiors and other appurte-

nant facilities arnd ecuipment constituting parts cf said
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anergy transnission systar ingraiizsl, constructed OoX TEOON~
peructed by GRANTEE or its users within szid Lasement hrea
und otherwise maintained, operated, repa’ red or rcplaced Ly
CRANTES or its users, shall be and vemain the property of
GPAHTEE or its users uniess and until the easement should
terminate and the GRANTOR should pexrmit the GHANTEE and its
upers to transfer title thereto to the GRANTOR. Nothing
herein shall be deemed to require the GRANTOR to accept
title thereto it being the intent hereof that in such event
such property will be removed as provided in paragraph 7 (m)
above.

10. GRANTOR does hereby covenant and agree with
GRANTEE, its successors and assigns, that they are seised
in fee simple of the herein described EFasement Area; that
they have done or suffered no act or thing whereby said
premises are encumbexed, and that the same is free and clear
of and from all encumbrances, except as provided in said
Schedule "D" attached hereto; that they have good right to
sell and convey said easement affecting said Easement Area,
and that they will and their successors in trust and assigns
shall WARRANT AND DEFEND the same unto GRANTEE, its successors

and assigns, forever, against the lawful claims and demands

~
~

[ 41

all perscns.

11. The term "GRANTOR" wherever used herein shall
include the Trustees under thé Will and of the Estate of
James Campbell, in their fiduciary and not in their individ-

uwal capacities, their successors in trust and assigns; the

term “LESSEE” shall include Oahu Sugar Company., Limited, its
enccessors and assigns; and the term "GRANTEE" wherever used

herein shall include the State of Hawaii, its licensees,
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the pariies hercto and thelir respect’ve successorxs in trust,

surcessors and assigns,

i2. 7This easepent grant may b2 amended by written

instruncnt of subseguent date cousented to and signed by all

the parties.

IN WITRESS WHEREQF,. the parties hereto have caused

these presents to be duly executed the day and year first above

written.

APPROVED AS TO FORU:

General
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Trustees under the Will and of
the Estate of James Campbell,
Deceased

"GRANTOR®

OALU SUGAR COMPALY, LIMITED
ij ) ;
By fda— O [me
Its ~ m@iﬁ# A

By :; ?LL {41’-'1. Iy

TES N SSISTANT SECRETARY

"LESSEL”

STATE OF HAVAIY

By (?; O.thtz._,\,; 2’2&—-&"{‘-}"1

Dircctor of Tramsportakion

"GRAWNTEL™
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CYATE OF BAVAXL
35 .

Wt har

, CITA AWD COUNTY OF BOROLULU

. & )
On this < Say of « 1273, Lefore
ne persona}.ly ap ' A.Léii s. 5, . L. RANDGLPH, FRED

2, T G BN ORSIRERLL, Trustees undey the tu.ll and
of the Est.ate of .mmes Caiapbell Dece:aaeu, to me known to
be the persons described in and whe executed tha foregoing
instrument and severally acknowlcdgac} that they executed the

e

same as their free act ané deed as such Trustaes,

Circuit, State of Hawai

My commission expires: /--7- TX

STATE OF HAWAII )
} ss.
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU )
On this &tﬁ day of . + 1973, before
me appeared _ HARRY ¥, 500 and 4 E 100Mis ,
to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say
that they are the VICE PRESIDENT and ASSISTANT SSCRETARY ,

respectively, of OABU SUGAR COMPANY, LIMITED, a Hawaii corpora-
tion; that the seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is the
corporate seal of said corporation; that said instrument was
signed and sealed in behalf of said corporation by authority

¢f its Board of Directors and that said SRR s

and s B seed acknowledged said instrument to be
the free act and deed of said corporation.

Notary P%gllc,’ First Judicial

Circuit, State of Hawaii,

Hy commission expires: /Zn. Be, /%7€

CE~CHC =15~




SN OF HMEILIX 3
3 <7
2TeY AlD COUUTY OF LOROLULY 3

1
On this ‘fu"___ day of Oi‘*}!w;{ _e 1973 o
before me personally appeared E. ALVLY WiRIGHY, -Depuiy P E

Director of the Department of Transportation, State of
lHawail, to me ¥nown to be the person described in and
who executed the foregoing instrument ard acknowledged -
that he executed the same as his free act and deed.

Wolary Public, First Judicial
Cireuit, State of Hawaii.

My commission explres: 1\){‘1*

-16~
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Scheduis "A%

1ot 70-8, Map 132, L.C. Appl. 1869, TCT 15790

Lot 1347-A, Map 229, L.C, Appl. 1069, TCT 15790

Iot 1344~3-2, Map 227, L.C. Appl. 1069, TCT 15790
Lot 1256-B-1, Map 227, L.C. Appl. 1069, TCT 88226 o
Lot 1343-A, Map 227, L.C. Appl. 1069, TCT 15790

Lot 225, Map 36, L.C. Appl. 1069, TCT 15790

Lot 226-A=~1, Map 227, L.C. Appl. 1069, TCT 15790 .-
Lot 228-A, Map 227, L.C. Appl. 1068, TCT 15790
Exclusion 1, L.C., Appl. 1069, Remnant "E"

Lot 2496, Map 228, L.C. Appl. 1069, TCT 15790

Lot 20, Map 12, L.C. Appl. 1069, TCT 15790

Iot 35, Map 13, L.C. Appl. 1069, TCT 15790

Lot 44, Map 11, L.C. Appl. 1069, TCT 15790
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TYPT QF LAND:
I

Class II.

-
BCOTDILT "R

Easis for Computing Reantal! or Crop
bamages Due Grantor or iessse

Land used in the productior of sugar care, i.e.
cane land and contribubtory land.

Compensation for crop damage shall be paid in the
event land ig either occapied by the State and/or
its users or is kept out of production because of
interference ox interruption due to the State’s
and/or its users' occupancy of adjacent lands,

Compensation for such crop damage per acre during
any period of occupancy of ground surface for a
perio@ not exceeding 24 months = $1,600 x GP
. . 2
where GP is the gross proceeds per ton of 96° raw
stgar comprised of the return from the sale of 96°
raw sugar and receipts from the sale of molasses,
all as reported for its Ewa division lands by the
lLessee to the Trustees of the Estate of James
Campbell for the preceding year, provided, however,
that in the event of an increase of real property
taxes per acre paid by the Lessee with respect to
the Dasement Area, the $1,600 constant will be
adjusted tc reimburse the Lessee for any increase
in real property taxes then paid per acre by the
Lessee (it being agreed that the sum of $19.80
represents the initial allocation per acre to real
property taxes for a 24-month period).

Damages shall be payable upon completion of ground
surface occupancy by the State and/or its users or
24 rmonths from date of occupancy, whichever first
oceours.

If said occupancy exceeds 24 months, the damages
for the period in excess of 24 months shall he
computed beginning at the end of the precediny
24-month period as per above formula and for
each succeeding 24-month period.

Compensation for crop damages arising after con-
veyance of the easement shall be paid by the
State or its user(s) within a reasonable tine
after each occurrence of crop damage for which

a claim has been filed.

Ground rent payable for all other lands of
Grantor or Lessee.

Ground rental for ground surface occupancy by the
Statc or its user(s) shall be seven per cent (73)
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of the “i106 per cent market value” as determined
from current tax assessed values for the pericd of
each such ocoupancy.

ground rental shall be payable upon compistion of
ground surface occupancy or 22 mponths from date of
said occupancy, whichever first occurs.,
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Schedule "DV

Encumbrances affecting the Easement Ares:

1., All iands (except Lot 1236-B) are subject to:

(A}

(8}

Unrecorded lease dated April 23, 1963, ss
amended; and

Lease dated January 2, 1929, recorded in
the Bureau of Conveyances of the State of
Hawaii in Liber 1155, at Page 66, noted
on Certificate of Title No. 15790,

both as amended by unrecorded instrument dated
April 16, 1970, effective January 1, 1970, for
a term of 25 years commencing January 1, 1970,
said leases, as amended, running in favor of
Oahu Sugar Company.

"2. Lot 43 (Map 11) is subject to:

Y]
(3)
©

e

(B)

~
'xi
~

(6)

Easement 189 (Map 87) for pipeline purposes.
Easement 50 (Map 11) being Palehua Road.

Unrecorded grants of rights of way for ingress
and egress to various lessees of the Lessors
over and across Easement 50,

A lease of right of way to Hawaiian Telephone
Company for ingress and egress and for pole
lines over Easement 50, dated July 1, 1948,
for a term expiring July 1, 1978, filed as
Lznd Court Document No. 129695.

A lease of right of way to Hawaiian Telephone
Company for pole and wire lines and under-

.ground power lines dated September 22, 1955,

for a term ending July 1, 1978, filed as
Land Court Document No. 182269.

_An unrecorded lease of certain premises to .

Hawaiian Electric Company, Limited, for a
Substation site and a right of way for a
pole line, dated December 22, 1937, for a
term ending December 22, 1957, and from year
to year thereafter.

Unrecorded lease of right of way to Hawaiian
Electric Company, Limited, for pole lines,

Sclicduler "D - Page 1

e




dated December 8, 1961, on a year to year
basis, '

{H} A letter permit to Hawaiian Electric Ceupany,
Limited, to install and maintain a transformer
appurtenant ito its substation described in
{F), dated April 6, 1962, for a period
ending December 31, 1978.

3. Lot 44 {Map 11) is subject to:

(A) An unrecorded grant of right of way for utility
purposes to Hawaiian Electric Company, Limited,
dated December 8, 1937, for & term ending
December 31, 1978,

4. Lot 70-B (Map 132} is subject to:

(A) Easement 199 (Map 106) for pipeline purposes.

(B) Grant of a perpetual right of way within Ease-
. ment 199 for underground pipe lines and ap-
purtenances and for poles and overhead and
underground wires to Standard 0il Company of

California, dated June 23, 1959, filed as
Land Court Document No, 240190. :

',5n Lot 228 (Map 36) is subject’ to:

(A) BEasement 190 (Map 88) for pipeline purposes.
6. Lot 1236-B (Map 137) is subject to:

(A) Easement 306 (Map 134) for underground cable °
purposes,

(B) A perpetual easement for underground communica-
tion cable and appurtenances in Easement 306
to be granted to the United States of America.
(Cable has been installed).

(C) Unrecorded Development Agreement by ‘and between -
© the Campbell Estate and Finance Realty Company,
Limited, dated October 26, 1960, :

7. Lot 1343 -(Map 139) is subject to:

(A) A grant of a right of entry and temporary ease-
ment, dated March 10, 1969, to Hawaiidn
Telephone Company for the construction and
maintenance of a cross connect hut. A formal
easement document is in the process of being
prepared,

T T mmm— e f
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{8} Easementr 7 {Map 3} for undevground cable purpases,

{C} &Hrant of a perpetual easenent over Lasement
7 for underground ceb. 25 1o the United States
of America, dated October 26, 1967, filed as
Land Court Documsnt No. 433298

&. Llot 1347 [Map 142) is subject to:

(A} Easement 5 {(Map 1) for access purposes.

£3) Easement 148 (Map 67). U.S. Army Communications
cable installed.

(NOTE: All maps above referred to are filed in the
Office of the Assistant Registrar of the Land
ngr§ of Hawaii with Land Court Application No.
1069 i

$. Lots 70-B (Map 132) and 1347 (Map 142) are subject to: -

Commitments by the Estate to Dillingham Corporation and
Continental 0il Company under the terms of their leases
dated December 24, 1969, and March 28, 196° (a short form
of said leases dated Pebruary 12, 1970, and January 8,
1970, are filed as Land Court Document Nos. 495516 and
495517, respectively) to grant underground pipeline -ease-
. ‘ments from the demised premises to a point connecting

with the U.S. Navy railroad right-of-way or to a point
connecting to the nearest public highway. :

(NOTE: Easements 189, 190 and 5 continue to encumber
the certificate of title but no current ease-
ment use is being made of them.) .
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